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TRIUMPH GUARANTEE

.

In this Guarantee the word '"machine’ refers to the motor cycle, scooter, motor-cycle combination
or sidecar as the case may be, purchased by the Purchaser.

In order to obtain the benefit of this Guarantee, the Purchaser must have correctly completed the
registration form and returned it to us within fourteen days of the purchase.

‘We will supply, free of charge, a new part in exchange for, or, if we consider repair sufficient, will re-

pair free of charge any part proved within six months of the date of purchase of any new machine, (3
months overseas) or within three months of its renewal or repair in the case of a parc already renewed
or repaired, to be defective by reason of our faulty workmanship or materials. We do not undertake
to bear the cost of fitting such new or repaired part or accessory.

Any part considered to be defective must be sent to our Works, carriage paid, accompanied by the
following information:—

(2) Name of purchaser and his address;

(b) Date of purchase of machine;

() Name of dealer from whom the purchase was made;

(d) Engine number and model.

This Guarantee shall not extend to defect or damage appearing after misuse, neglect, abnormal stress
or strain, or the incorporation or affixing of unsuitable attachments or parts and in particular:—

(a) Hiring our;

(b) Racing and Competitions;

(¢) Adaptation or alteration of any part or parts after leaving our Works;

(d) The attaching of a sidecar in a manner not approved by us or to an unsuitable motor-cycle.

This Guarantee shall not extend to machines whose trade mark, name or manufzcturing number has
been altered or removed, or in which has been used any part not supplied or approved by us, or to

tyres, saddles, chains, speedometers, revolution counters and electrical equipment or to parts supplied

to the order of the Purchaser and different from our standard specification.

Our liability and that of our dealer who sells the machine, shall be limited to that set out in this guaran-
tee, and no other claims for consequential damage or injury to person or property, shall be admissible.
All other conditions and warranties statutory or otherwise and whether express or implied are hereby
excluded and no guarantee other than that expressly herein contained applies to the machine to which
this Guarantee relates or any accessory or part thereof.

We reserve the right to modify or deviate from the Published Specification without notice.

REPAIRS GUARANTEE

Whilst the highest standard of workmanship and materials is aimed at, we cannot accept liability for
any defects appearing more than three months after the machine, assembly or component has left our
Works after being repaired.

We will repair or replace at our option free of charge any defective work, materials or parts relating
to the repairs carried out by us appearing within that time but shall not be under any further, or other
liability for any other loss or damage whether direct or consequential and our liability shall be limited
to the cost of so making good. We do not undertake to bear the cost of fitting any replacement or

repaired part.

We do not accept liability in respect of parts of proprietary manufacture, e.g. tyres, saddles, chains,
speedometers, revolution counters and electrical equipment which may be used by us in effecting a
repair. All other conditions and warranties statutory or otherwise express or implied are hereby ex-

cluded.



TRIUMPH SPARES

HOW TO ORDER. Every part is indicated by number, and this should be quoted together with
the description. In order to assist customers, dimensions have been given in many cases where parts are
_similar. Parts where possible have been listed in order of assembly and a number of the illustrations show
the assembly order also. With these aids there should be no difficulty in identifying the parts you require
Always head your order with the engine number, stamped on the left side of the crank case
underneath the cylinder flange, together with the prefix letters.

WHERE TO OBTAIN. Triumph Spare Parts can only be obtained from an authorised Triumph
Dealer, and we recommend our customers to place their orders with the Triumph Dealer in their district.
When parts not usually asked for are required, and for which the Dealer may have to write or obtain
specially, the postage or carriage incurred becomes payable.

Triumph Spares are not supplied to private owners direct from the factory. If difficulty
is experienced in obtaining the required parts, the matter should be taken up directly with the
Triumph Spares Department.

Customers are warned against the risk incurred by purchasing parts that are not of genuine Triumph
manufacture. This risk is eliminated if parts are ordered as instructed from recognised Dealers.

PATTERNS AND PARTS FOR REPAIR. ltis not neceﬁsary to send patterns if the part number
is quoted. The sending of patterns often delays the order as parcel post or rail takes longer than lecter post.

Parts sent to Coventry for repair, replacement, or as patterns should bear the sender’s name and address
and clear instructions should accompany the parts. In your own interest send a copy of the advice note
under separate cover. All parts must be fowarded carriage paid and care should be taken to ensure that
all remittances are sent separately and not enclosed with the parts. Fragile units such as cylinders, etc.,
should always be bexed to avoid damage in transit. Complete machines should have all fitments such as
windscreens, driving mirrors, tools, etc., removed by the sender before despatch, as it is impossible for us
to accept responsibility in the event of loss in transit. We are always pleased to give estimates for over-
hauling and repairs, but should an estimate not be accepted, a charge will be made covering cost of dismantling
and re-assembling, if carried out. '

Communications relating to Parts should be addressed to the SPARES DEPARTMENT and for repairs,
guarantee claims and cechnical advice to the SERVICE DEPARTMENT, Triumph Engineering Co. Ltd., Meriden
Works, Allesley, Coventry. In order to facilitate quick reference, the quoting of any number, invoice
number or reference from previovs communications is essential. Accessories not of our manufacture
should be sent direct to the actual makers, whose names and addresses appear below. ’

PROPRIETARY GROUP

Ancillary equipment which is fitted to our motor cycles is of the highest quality and is guaranteed by
the manufacturer and not by ourselves. Any repairs or claims should be made to the actual makers or their
local agents who will always give owners every possible assistance. The following are the addresses of the
various manufacturers:—

CARBURETTERS SPARKING PLUGS

Messrs. Amal Ltd., Champion Sparking Plug Co. Ltd,,
Holdford Rd., Witton, Birmingham 6. Feltham, Middlesex.

CHAINS ) SPEEDOMETERS

Renold Chains Ltd., . Messrs. Smiths Industries Ltd.,
Wythenshawe, Manchester. Cricklewood Works, London, N.W.2.
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SUSPENSION UNITS .

Messrs. J. Lucas Ltd., " Messrs. Girling Ltd.,

Gt. Hampton St., Birmingham, 18. Birmingham Road, Yest Bromwich, Staffs.
TYRES

Dunlop Rubber.Co. Ltd.,.
Fort Dunlop, Birmingham, 24.
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A8 WAL

Bore and Stroke

Capacity
Compression Ratio
Sparking Plugs

Carburetter

Gearbox Sprocket

Chains

Capacities

Brakes

Tyre size

2

Main Jet
Needle Jet
Needle
Throttle Valve
Pilot Jet

Front
Rear

Fuel Tank

Qil Tank

Gearbox

Primary Chaincase
Front Forks (each leg)

Front and Rear, diameter

Front
Rear

.

TIGER 90 (T90) TECHNICAL DATA

58.25 x 65.5 mm.
2.292 x 2.578 ins.

348 c.c. (21.23 cu. ins.)
9.5:1
Champion N4

" Amal Concentric

140

106
Standard
3

20

17 teeth

in. Duplex x 78 links

3
8
5 jn. x 2 in. x 102 links

8
3 galls. (13.5 litres)
6 pints (3.5 litres)
2/3 pint (375 c.c.)
1 pint (300 c.c.)

L pint (200 c.c.)

7 in. (17.78 cm.)

325x18
3.50x 18
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Bore and Stroke

Capacity
Compression Ratio
Sparking Plugs

Carburetter

Gearbox Sprocket

Chains

Capacities

Brakes
Tyre Size

v

=

: \

Main Jet
Needle Jet
Needle
Throttle Valve
Pilot Jet

Front
Rear

Fuel Tank

Qil Tank

Gearbox

Primary Chaincase
Front Forks (each leg)

Front and Rear, diameter

Front
Rear

" \_,.'\\._‘:;-K_ \._\5,&..\_;‘\3_ :\Q,k "‘-'.“‘Ck

TIGER 100 (T100S) TECHNICAL DATA

69 x 65.5 mm.
2.716 x 2.578 ins.

490 c.c. (29.8 cu. ins.)
9:1
Champion N4

Amal Concentric
190

106

Standard

34

25

18 teeth

in. Duplex x 78 links
in.x 2 in. x 102 links

3 galls. (13.5 litres)
6 pints (3.5 litres)
2/3 pinc (375 c.c.)
% pint (300 c.c.)

1 pint (200 c.c.)

7in. (17.18 cm.)

3.25x18
3.50x18
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TIGER 100 (T100T) TECHNICAL DATA

Bore and Stroke
Capacity
Compression Ratio
Sparking Plugs

Carburetter

Gearbox Sprocket

Chains

Capacities

Brakes

Tyre Size

Main Jet
Needle Jet
Needle
Throttle Valve
Pilot Jet

Front
Rear

Gas Tank

Qil Tank

Gearbox

Primary Chaincase
Front Forks (each leg)

Front, diameter
Rear, diameter

Front
Rear

2.716 x 2.578 ins.
29.8 cu. ins.

9.75 :1
Champion N4

Amal Concentric
200

106

Standard

3

25

18 teeth

in. Duplex x 78 links
in.x 3 in. x 102 links

3 galls. (13.5 litres)
6 pints (3.5 licres)
2/3 pint (375 c.c.)
1 pint (300 c.c.)

L pint (200 c.c.)

8 in. (20.32 cm.)
7 in. (17.18 em.)

3.25x18
3.50x18
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Bore and Stroke
Capacity
Compression Ratio
Sparking Plugs

Carburetter

Gearbox Sprocket

Chains

Capacities

Brakes

Tyre Size

Main Jet
Needle Jet
Needle
Throttle Yalve
Pilot Jet

Front
Rear

Gas Tank

Oil Tank

Gearbox

Primary Chaincase
Front Forks (each leg)

Front and Rear, diameter

Front
Rear

U.S.A. TIGER 100 (T100C) TECHNICAL DATA

2.716 x 2.578 ins.
29.8 cu. ins.

9:1

Champion N4

Amal Concentric
190

106

Standard

376/3%

25

18 teeth

in. Duplex x 78 links

3
8
£in.x $in. x 102 links

23 U.S. galls.

6 U.S. pints

2/3 pint (375 c.c.)
+ pint (300 c.c.)
1 pint (200 c.c.)

7 in. (17.18 cm.)

3.50x19
400%18

fs - 7L

24
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U.S.A. TIGER 100 (T100R) TECHNICAL DATA

D Bore and Stroke _ 2.716 x 2.578 ins.
Capacity ’ 29.8 cu. ins.
Compression Ratio ' 9.75 :1
Sparking Plugs Champion N4
Carburetters Amal Concentric

Main Jet <200

Needle Jet 106

Needle Standard

Throttle Valve 376(3%

Pilot Jet 25
Gearbox Sprocket 19 teeth
Chains Front - 2 in. Duplex x 78 links

Rear 5 in. x § in. x 103 links
Capacities Gas Tank - 23 US. Galls.

Oil Tank 6 U.S. pints

Gearbox 2/3 pint (375 c.c.)

Primary Chaincase 4 pint (300 c.c.)

Front Forks (each leg) 1 pint (200 c.c.)
Brakes Front, diameter 8 in. (20.32 cm.)

Rear, diameter 7in. (1718 cm.) -

o Tyre Size Front 325x19

ik Rear 40018

L \ . - ;

Q/O.N)\.S—L_AJ\._.S:;—\&."\. Iy \ L
| p Mum‘lm\-‘:}. e




CARTON PACK LIST

The following sub-assemblies are supplied in carton packs under the part number stated. The contents
of these carton packs are preserved and will not deteriorate under adverse conditions.

Part No. Contents

PISTONS (c/w rings, gudgeon pins and circlips)

: -£6908 Q¥ ELYST 754 R 350 c.c. liowg sradlefst
i \T—h-B—L-tw\__ Gea
J 6859 (5§ “'L"L 9 5:1C.R. 350 c.c. Standard T.90
) E6906 19061 T 16l 7.0:1CR. 500 c.c. Low grade fuel
-._.\\\.._c'c\_;&,;; Q_/xck‘;
—£6897 g:1 Ch 500 c.c. T.100S, T.100C
{ E6884s o g_..m.,bé 9F5HER. 500 c.c. T.100R, T.100T
£7603-5 0SS Plateng s 11 CR 500 c.c. T,

100P ! !
Lo oS amedie v \—’\&:-(«L__ _‘_](_)OQ.QL " ICOR \#\\\J‘“f_\,\_ﬂ_,td. f\""t— [C?LS,
All piston assemblies are available in 0.010 in., 0.020 in., 0.040 in., oversizes (0.25 m.m., 0.5 m.m., 1.0 m.m.).

(®

BRAKE LININGS

C.P. 38/AM2 2 NW243 Brake lining e
' A8, w129 Rivet ) =~
C.P. 205 2 W1734 Brake lining
16 W129 Rivet

VALVE SPRINGS (all models)

CPATT BaNuda \_k.nu;:c\_\-aw&_ ES946 Inner valve spring
CC’L«C\»—r\, M’“““P’“%(_, E4011 Outer valve spring
\/\ \...r}h
De-coke Gaskert Set All models D/GS 6
Overhaul Gasket Set All T100 GST100/65/66
CPIBL  we "“:":\_.u\_.;_, T N 1L :;\._‘J:’\v‘:,,s._)d:tfl. \-‘:‘1'\ Lo 8

Ll weopa o (1) 1 3G S (1D HIBIS ey s S0

AuooSKL eaon Eoacds (HOY) 870+ 3 e S

. P L/g/ GHT -4,.4:&.—\’3 QSN R \}PJOUCJB QCTV\-/:LA_—‘Q./\A__ C" -

s

1) edage Mu._\(:z} e S s e S
-)Lt:u._:w -_)U“L—fcyw“‘c”\g ! 2 f_qb'“l?\ubtk—a\_ w_r&_scltw’\_ C =I1CG

\_A.AJ'MJ:‘LJ‘-/\-& %
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOGUE

First check that the engine number of your machine is subsequent to that quoted on the title page.

Next consult the index on Page 5 for the parts or group of parts which you wish to locate. When
you have located the parts make sure from the end columns that the part you have located does apply to

your machine.

List the quantities required as single unics: do not ask for **2 pairs’ or '3 dozen™".

In case of painted items always state the colour required. Painted parts are available only in the colours
or alternatives specified for thac model of that particular year.

e N C ;. C. B S SN Y i . e . - SO . . ;. . .
__,\, ,-_,Q\_J»/:"—)‘;' ’\_\:’\___ \ {[_,“ b] \_-“ 1 -\_/\L%__ RS NG ) N NN \_,Q»-,_.-.__‘ C..__g.\’.:‘—-\ k‘_‘_“g_ “\»\_/
~— \‘\l Y N S Ot SO D \_._‘},o_,k;-\—_,_ & P A s s i Q )
Model Colour S di=ne woiovowalM e i e B
Zaiseldcedeia = T
. R W N '-—-v’\—-'-\/\_&,_‘_
TS0 RIVIERA BLUE;SILVER R e T v O )
: \-;_.-—)-—" ‘ﬁ‘\\_,‘::'“:,_-\__\\‘q_’ “-\l‘-l\_»'\,_\;\':_. o \\-\-\.a-\\_,..lﬂ \ .
i N ‘ \JM&‘
T100 AQUAMAR!NE;SlLVER _)_A_,w\w i
N\

N.B. Pacific Blue is a flamboyant finish applied over Silver Sheen.
Hi-Fi Scarlet is also flamboyant, and applied over Gold.

Paint is available also in all colours in L pint or 1 gallon tins, or Aerosol containers.

PLEASE NOTE

THROUGHOQUT THIS LIST, ASSEMBLIES ARE PRINTED IN CAPITALS AND THE COMPONENTS
INCLUDED IN THAT ASSEMBLY ARE INDENTED IN THE DESCRIPTION COLUMN, REVERTING TO
THE ORIGINAL ALIGNMENT WHEN THE ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE. TO ORDER THE COMPLETE
ASSEMBLY IT 1S NECESSARY ONLY TO QUOTE THE ASSEMBLY NUMBER. ANY COMPONENT
PARTS LISTED MAY ALSO BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY IF REQUIRED.

SPECIAL WORKSHOP TOOLS

A COMPLETE LIST OF WORKSHOP TOOLS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE BY EITHER CONTACTING
YOUR DEALER OR APPLYING DIRECT 7O THE TRIUMPH SERVICE DEPARTMENT. IN MOST CASES
THESE TOOLS ARE VERY COSTLY AS THEY ARE MADE ENTIRELY FOR WORKSHOP USE, AND
THEREFORE, IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED THAT THE PRIVATE OWNER PURCHASES THE TOOLS IN
ORDER TO AID SERVICING THE MACHINE ONCE OR TWICE ONLY. IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES
IT IS FAR MORE ECONOMICAL TO GET IN TOUCH WITH A RECOGNISED DEALER.

UNIFIED THREAD FORM

NEW PARTS HAVING THREADED FIXINGS INTRODUCED IN THIS CATALOGUE HAVE THE
UNIFIED FORM OF SCREW THREADS. THIS CHANGEOVER WILL BE CONTINUED AS AND WHEN
NEW PARTS ARE INTRODUCED. EVEN WHERE PARTS ARE SIMILAR IN APPEARANCE NEW PART
NUMBERS WILL BE ALLOCATED TO IDENTIFY THE UNIFIED THREADS. ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND
STUDS HAVING THIS THREAD ARE IDENTIFIED BY MARKINGS. BOLTS HAVE A CIRCULAR RECESS
IN THEIR HEADS, STUDS A CIRCULAR GROOVE ON THE END, AND NUTS HAVE INTERLOCKING

CIRCLES ON THE SIDE.

13



Fig. 1. CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING RODS
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
a s | CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING RODS
Retai
© Prite .
b 1 84.00 ES869, CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY 1
2 63.00 ‘E3998 Crankshaft ... 1
3 1.40 - E3999 Oil tube 1
4 28 E3711 Screwed plug 1
5 1226 E5870 Flywheel 1
6 A4 E3T3 Flywheel bolt 3
7.21.00 {E6964 CONNECTING ROD... 2 T90
7 21.00 iE4001T CONNECTING ROD... 2 T100S
7.21.00 !E6856 CONNECTING ROD... 2 1T100T, T100R
8 124 ‘E1762 Small end bush 2 T90
8 140 ‘!E4oo3 Small end bush 2 T100S
T 9 106 iE3705 Connecting rod bolt 2
5-- 10 .54 E2922 Self-locking nut 2
' 11 250 |E3706 Big.end bearing . . 4
12 NA iE6899 PISTON COMPLETE C R 3. 5 i1 5 2 T90
12, 15.08 |E6884 PISTON COMPLETE C.R. 9.1 "2 T100R, TIWT,
i T100S, T160C
13 NA EE6902 ' Plain compression ring 2 T90
13 NA (E6893 Taper compression ring ... e 4 T100S
14 NA_ 1E6903 Taper compression ring ... L/ e i 2 T%0
15 NAT{E6504 Qil control ring (; 9 2 T90
15 NA !E6894 Qil control ring I 2 T100S
16  NA 'E6901 Gudgeon pin 2. T90
e 16 176 |E6861 . Gudgeon pin oo - . 2 T100S
?i 17 NA 16905 Circlip : 4 T90 -
' 17 . .06 AE6869 ‘ Circlip 4 T100s 5
18 .88 E4006 Distance collar ... . .. 1 =
19 518 E3734 Engine sprocket, 26T Duplex 1 . 3
20 - .36 IE3851 Rotor key 1 ) ot
21 36.00 54213901 Rotor, type RM19 ... . 1. .. == 1 . =
22 12 !E3975 Tab washer : - 1
23" .36 |E3735 Nut i
24 .28 ;E1580 Key 1 |
.25 2.64 [ E1771 Timing pinion 1
26 .88 (E398 Nue s 1
— 27 5.96 |E6160 INTERMEDIATE WHEEL 1 ~~ -
E? 28 .80 |E4Q0 Bush 1
29 456 E1486A Camshaft wheel... 2
30 .28 |E1558 S Camshaft key 2
31 210 jE1463 - Inlet camshaft nut 1
32 88 ]E4563 Exhaust camshaft nut ... 157w
. 33 1226 [E4678 Inflet camshaft ... . I (_ e b ® |
’ 34 15.76 1 E6965 Exhaust camshaft b 1 T100T; -,‘T?OOR .
i 34 14.00 | E4786 EXHAUST CAMSHAFT ¥, 1 T100S, T100C
35 .36% tE4700 Tachometer drive thimble b 1 i ' :
36 44 |E5316 Rotary breather valve ... 1
37 .18 1 E2256 Breather valve spring ... 1
. 38 .80 |E3727 Retaining plate .. i .5 ;
.06 1E3728 Screw (45 in. U. H ) 4

|
I

+ Use D524 Loctite sealarit
1 Use E7050 to replace without dismantling

15
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
ey
s““,,l,,j CRANKCASE
Retai :
Price
1 126.00 "E5868/4645 CRANKCASE ¢'w STUDS AND RIGHT MAIN BEARING 1
2 .12 :E3716 Hollow dowel 1
3 18  E3859 Screw (& in. U.H.) 2
4 36 "E3804 Stud (3in. O.A)) .. 1
"~ 5 36 E3803 Stud (32 in. U.H.)... 2
6 .28 E3799 Bolt (15 in. UH.) .. 1
7 .06 :525-3 Plain washer 3
8 .10 S1-51 Nuc... 3
9 .18 E1310 Nut... 1
10 .36 "E3822 Breather disc 1
11 .88 E3824 Inlet camshaft bush 1
12 .83 .E3823 Exhaust camshaft bush 1
13 36 E2724 Breather pipe 1
14 .06 |E6076 Blanking plug 1 Not serviced
15 .04 .E6386 Dowel 1 Not serviced
16 .44 E4147 Chain tensioner abutment 1
17 246 :E3719 Oil scavenge pipe ... 1
13 A8 E1509 Clip "1
19 .18 E1645 Screw (17/64 in. u. H) : 1
20 .18 'E3718 Oil pump stud (15 in. O.A)) 2
21 .83 :E375 Intermediate wheel spindle 1
22 12 BT Oil pipes stud (14 in. O. A) 1
23 560 E4322 Right main bearing 1
24 .12 E4139 Locating plate 1
25 .10 [E4140 Self-tapping screw 1
26 .28 E3820 Cylinder sztud (1% in. O. A ) 6
27 .28 'E3819 Cylinder stud (14 in. O.A)) 2
28 .12 -E1534A Dowel 2
29, -9.60 (E3835 Left main bearing (Ball- ]ournal) 1
30 158 {E3876 Oil seal ... 1
0 E3724 Filcer spring 1
32 . 1.40 'E3722 Filcer g
33 .06 [E3723 Sealing washer ... o
34,88 ;E1564 Filcer cap 1
35 W0 "E1577 Joint washer ]
36 %‘4 . E3078 Breather extension rubber pipe 1 o
37 48 (T1399 Stud 3% in. O.A) ... .. 2
38 .987iT1112 Drain plug (with level tube) ... 1
39 .04% WWE170 Fibre washer : 1
40 3l i "‘ Level plug 1
41 .047 | E8896 Fibre washer 3
42 .88 |E732 Filler plug 2
43 .10 [NESO? Fibre washer 22
44 .36 | E4587 Distributor hole plug ... 1
45 .06 | E4593 Fibre washer 1
46 .18 | E4706 Tachometer drive plug 2
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Fig. 3. OIL PUMP AND RELEASE VYALVE
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
Sugsested OlL PUMP AND RELEASE VALVYE
Price
1 12.60 E6928 OIL PUMP 1
2 630 E6680 Pump body... 1
3 .04 S70-7 Valve ball ... 2
4 .10 -E403 Valve spring 2
s .54 E2360 Screwed plug 2
6 1.58 GS5153 Feed plunger 1
7 2.10 E&681 Scavenge plunger ... 1
g8 .88 E495 Drive block 1
9 .10 E3730 Joint washer 1
10 .06 E3887 Serrated washer 2
11 06 E3732 Nut 2
12 3.86 ES589% OIL RELEASE VALVE 1
13 2.64 E2794 Valve body 1
14 .36 GS251 Piston 1
15 124 E2304 Cap ... 1
16 .06 GS254 Fibre washer 1
17 .18 E6062 Main spring 1
18 .04 E1670 Fibre washer 1

19




Fig. 4.

INLET MANIFOLDS
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
p\\
’ INLET MANIFOLDS
Suagest Single Carburetter Models (T30, T100S, T100C)
Price 1
1 28 E379 Seud (142 in. OA))& e '2.. o i B
2 37 B Scud (2 in. O.A) u.t.)- DO 1 VD e wm B
3 .18 E6772 Joint washer ... 2 T100S, T100C
4 7.88 E4689 Inlec manifold™ . \:B:C'@L \,\bl\.g w\\uo\»‘»n T90
4 788 E7578 Inlet manifold 4 T100S, T1060C
5 06 S25=3 L Plain washer 1x& w@ u«u—%tp \;L- 1969 4
6 .10 wto3 MUE e v W e sy x_»c\-\,k; e, 4
7 .12 £3880 Stud (1l in. OA e U\) Sl el Svesdida 2 T90
7 .18 S582 Scud (1% in. 0. A 2 T100S, T100C
8 12 NA43A Joint washer
9 36 E4564 * Insulating block ~ \L..\\\__,._,\_\._\ .»\Al,\ Q\-‘\_-:“\-»\»LT T90
9 36 -E2968 Insulating block . g 1 T100S
10 06 S25-13 EAAST Phainwasher —= M«-xu::t:ho\_ PR O N |
11 10 -S—‘[*-Sﬂq 0T ‘o;Nut - Al SN 2
12 36 ~14-7019/001 Socket head screw (g in. t] H. ) 2 T100S, T100C
13 62 14:7024/001 Socket head screw (2 in. U.H.) 2 T100S, T100C
14 10 5648 Spring washer CONLA O ca QSO LD 1 }Obﬁ, 4
ﬁ‘\.\c,»w\&t_c\_, MJ?L&;Q_.\_)(\_,_,Q_(L N TS
Twin Carburetter Models (T100T, T100R)
B 15 a8 s Seud (1% in. U.H.) 4
16 .18 14:0702/001 Nur, locking . 4
17 18 E6772 Joint washer, manifold... 2
18 12 NA43A Joint washer, insulating block 2
19 36 E2968 Insulating block 2
20 420 E7136 Left manifold 1
21 420 E737 Right manifold ... 1
22 .06 'E2287 Serrated washer Z
23 .36 E6916 Connector - 2
24 54 E6958 Balance pipe 1
25 .18 E5473 Clip a 2
25 36 14:7019/001 Socket head screw (a in. U H) 4

21



45 39 44 41 42 45 44 23 3 21 32 35 M

Fig. 5. CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T90
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Suggested CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T90
Price
1 .18 E3798 Cylinder base washer ... 1
2 5250 E3698 Cylinder block ... 1
3 .06 GS308 Plain washer 8
4 . 36 E2412 Nut 8
5 280 E4676 Tappet guide bIock 2
6 .18 H200 Tappet block screw (% in. U. H ) 2
7 .04 E1612 Serrated washer 2
8 3.50 E3753 Tappet 4
9 NA E&699 CYLINDER HEAD cfw GUIDES 1
10 350 E&301 Valve guide 4
11 .06 E3209 Valve guide circlip 4
12 176 E2961 Exhaust pipe adaptor ... 2
13 3.50 E4640 Inlet valve 2
14  6.14 E3739 Exhaust valve S 2
15" .28 E3740 Bottom cup 4
16 .60 ES946 Inner valve spring 4
17 .70 E40M Quter valve spring 4
18 .36 E3742 Top collar 4
19 .18 ‘WE259A Split cotter .. 8
20 .54 E4456 Cylinder head bolt 2 25/32 in. U H. ) 4
21 06 F2184 Plain washer 5 8
22 194 EA4674 Cylinder head gasket ... 1
23 1050 E3745 Inlet rocker box 1
24 1050 E3744 Exhaust rocker box 1
25 .28 E3743 Joint washer ... 2.
26 .12 E3858 Rocker box stud (45 in. O.A.) 4
27 .06 E3302 Plain washer 4
28 .06 F879 Nut 4
29 .12 [E3668 Screw (45 in. U.H.) 4
30 .04 E3857 Plain washer . 4
31 80 E3794 Cylinder head bolt (5 in. u. H) 2
32 .80 E3795 Cylinder head torque stay bolt 2
33 .36 E3809 Qil feed bolt A 2
34 .04 F1880 Copper washer ... é
35 .36 H400 Domed nut 2
367 70 E4610 Inspection cap ... 4
37 .06 E3751 Fibre washer . ; 4
38" 4.90 E3749 ROCKER (Right exhaust, left mlet) 2
39 490 E3750 ROCKER (Left exhaust, right inlet)... 2
40 44 E3222 Rocker ball pin 4
41 54 E3223 Rocker adjusting pin 4
42 10 GS6é62 Adjuster lock nut 4
43 .06 E1330 Thrust washer, 3 in. 2
44 06 [E2534 Thrust washer, & in. ... 6
45 .06 E3224 Spring washer ... 4
46 264 E3748 Rocker spindle ... 2
47, .04 E3253 Sealing rubber ... 2
48 .04 E1335 Copper washer ... 2

k?pqag \"YLJL Q%Q{JXA—%&_
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Fig. 5. CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T90
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T90
(Continued)

Suggested

Retail

Price
49 44 'E1435 Domed nut 2
50 140 ‘E3759 Push rod 4
51 246 :E4751 Cover tube 2
52 .10 E4746 Bottom cup % 2
53 23 :E4752 Rubber washer ... 4
54 12 E4671 Locking spring ... 4
55 .18 'E7563 “O" ring 2

L~ ow ,'
AUV NESRE Y PN UPN (Eo s st b

LT

w1t
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Fig. 6. CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T100S AND T100C
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Ref' Na
Sugg
c’ '.‘4‘.2‘.’
1 18
2 63.00
3 .06
4 .36
5 280
6 18
7 .04
8 350
9 96.26
10 3.50
11 .06
12 176
13 3.86
14 6.30
15 12
16 .60
17 70
18 .36
19 18
20 54
21 .06
22 194
23 10.50
24 10.50
25 .28
26 12
27 .06
28 .06
29 A2
30 .04
31 .80
32 .80
33 .36
34 .04
35 .36
6 .10
27 06
38 4.90
39 490
40 A
41 54
4 .10
43 .06
44 .06
45 .06
46 2.64
47 .04
48 .04
49 M
50 140
51 246
52 .10
53 28
54 A2
55

18

. Part No.

DESCRIFTFION

QUANTITY

REMARKS

~_

DER BLOCK AND HEAD, T100S,

E3798
E4000
GS308
E2412
E4676
H200

E1612

‘E3753

E6966

-E6301

E3209
E2961
E4853
E6854
E&855
ES946
E4011
E3742
WWE2S55%4
E4456
F2184
E4675

"E3745

E3744
E3743
E3858

-E3302

F879
E3668
E3857

3794
'E3795
'E3809

F1880
H400
E4610
E3751
E3749
E3750
E3222
E3223
GS662
E1330
E2534
E3224

{E3748
- E3253
E1335
_E1435
. E4008
_E4751
E4746
.E4752
5 E4671
. E7563

Cylinder base washer ...
Cylinder block .
Plain washer

Nut Somne \.»\uol.m- . H'Jb?‘h = L

Tappet guide block

Tappet block screw (75 in. u. H )

Serrated washer

Tappet

CYLINDER HEAD c[w GUIDES
Valve guide
Valve guide circlip

Exhaust pipe adaptor ...

Inlet valve

Exhaust valve

Botrom Cup

Inner valve spring

Quter valvespring

Top collar

Split cotter Lt.:‘L 45_(?}_?

Cylinder head bolt (2 25/32 in. U.H.)

Plain washer -
Cylinder head gasket ...

Inlet rocker box

Exhaust rocker box

Joint washer ...

Rocker box stud (—2 in. O A)

Plain washer ; .

Nut

Screw (3 in. U H )

Plain washer ...

Cylinder head bolt (5-,— in. U H )

Cylinder head torque stay bolt

Oil feed bolt .

Copper washer ...

Domed nut

Inspection cap ...

Fibre washer

ROCKER (right exhaUSt lefc mlet) .
ROCKER (left exhaust, right inlet) ...

Rocker ball pin
Rocker adjusting pin ...
Adjuster lock nut
Thrust washer, 3 in.
Thrust washer, 7% in. ...
Spring washer ...
Rocker spindle ...
Sealing rubber ...
Copper washer ...
Comed nut
Push rod
Cover tube
Bottom cup
Rubber washer ...
Locking spring ...

“QO" ring
27

2
2
2
4
1
4
4
2
2
2
4
4
4
4
8
4
8
1
1
1
2
4
4
4
4
4
2
S 2
2
6
2
4
4
2
2
4
4
4
4
6
2
2
2
2
2
4
2
2
4
4
2

1
1
8
8

% . ]

T100C SINGLE CARBURETTER

[N
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Fig. 7. CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T100R, T100T
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Ref N~ 3
Sunest:d
c
1 18
2 63.00
3 .06
4 36
5.280
6 18
7 .04
8 420
9 96.26
10, 350
.06
12 176
13 3.86
14 630
B, ¢
16 . 60
17 Jo
18 .36
19 18
20 54
21 .06
22 194
23 10.50
24 10.50
25 28
26 12
27 .06
28 .06
29 12
30 .04
31 .80
32 80
33 .36
34 .04
35 36
36 70
37, .06
38 490
39° 4.90
40 .44
4. 54
4 .10
43 06
44 06
45 .06
46 2.64
47 04
48 .04
49 44
50 140
51 246
52 .10
53 .28
54 12
55

' _'.18__

29

=Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
DER BLOCK AND HEAD, T100R, T100T TWIN CARBURETTER
E3798 Cylinder base washer ... 1
.E4000 Cylinder block ... 1
GS308 Plain washer . 8
E2412 Nyt umme — x—x\§ e e HESTAY e $0Us
*E4676 Tappet guide block 2
H200 Tappet block screw ({3 in. u. H ) 2
E1612 Serrated washer ; 2
E4040 Tappet ... R e ORI S '\;_?.._,. 4
E6966 CYLINDER HEAD cfw GUIDES 1
E6301 Valve guide 2 4
E3209 Valve guide circlip 4
E2961 Exhaust pipe adapter ... 2
E6853 Inlet valve 2
E6854 Exhaust valve 2
E6855 Bottom Cup 4
E5946 Inner valve spring 4
.E4011 Quter valve spring 4
E3742 Top collar 4
WE2SA Split cotter L 2590 . 8
"E4456 " Cylinder head bolt (2 25/32 in. UH. ) 4
F2184 Plain washer & . . 8
E4675 . Cylinder head gasket ... 1
JE3745 < Inlet rocker box ? 1
E3744 - on Exhaust rocker box 1
E3743 . Joint washer 2
.E3858 T Rocker box stud (42 in. O.A.) 4
E3302 Plain washer . = 4
_F879 Nut e 4
"E3668 Screw (4% in. U.H.) 4 :
E3857 Plain washer ... 4 . =
B394 Cylinder head bolt (5 : in. U H ) 2 ,
-E3795 Cylinder head torque stay bolt 2
E3809 Qil feed bolt - 2
F1880 Copper washer ... 6
400~ HHGC Domed nut 2
‘E4610 Inspection cap ... 4
"E3751 Fibre washer ... v 4
E3749 ROCKER (right exhaust Ieft mlet) wo 2
E3750 ROCKER (left exhaust, right inlet) ... 2
E3222 Rocker ball pin . 4
E3223 Rocker adjusting pin 4
GS662 Adjuster lock nut 4
'E1330 Thrust washer, 3 in. 4
‘E2534 Thrust washer, &% in. ... 6
. E3224 Spring washer ... 2
E3748 Rocker spindle ... 2
E3253 Sealing rubber ... 2
E1335 Copper washer 2
3E1435 Domed nut 2
. E4008 Push rod 4
"E4751 Cover tube 2
4746 Bottom cup 2
"E4752 Rubber washer .. 4
‘E467‘1 Locking spring . > 4
| E7563 *Q" ring, tappet b!ock 2
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  REMARKS

S— TIMING COVER AND CONTACT BREAKER
Retail
Prise

1 1576 E4630 Timing cover 1
2 .54 E4016 . Patent plate 1
3 .06 D208-5 Hammer-drive screw ... 3
4 70 E4568 Qil seal ... 1
5 .12 'E3800 Screw (Zin. U. H) 4
6 .18 E3801 Screw (14 in. U.H.) 4
7 .12 'T989 ~ Hollow dowel ... 1
8 10.45 54419340 AUTO-ADVANCE UNIT 1
9  NA Not supplied Clfise  wse oo 1
10 A0 54415642 Spring set ... 1
11 J0 425359 Weight o 2
12 NA (54419428 Sleeve and action pla:e 1
13 1070 54419097 CONTACT BREAKER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
14 1.20PK 54419220 Pin adjustment : 2
15  1.55 54419827 Contact s2t ¥ 2
16 .18 E4707 Rubber grommet 1
17 28 'E7680 Pillar bolt 2
18 .06 E6559 Vasher ... ; 2
19 .18 E8828 : Bolt (24 in. U. H) 1
20 .06 5525—43 Washer ... 1
21 1.40 .E8737 Cover 1
22 20 [ £504% £5¢ a1 Joint washer 1
23 .04 _63299 Serrated washer 2
24 - 06 EE7354 Screw . )
= e By ERCE \_c_‘-"\;\_ i p = FEY .
EH4 3 tC\ SRR S \-'Q.M\ — | T A - "":""*3\-'@_0.4\\.13_,\1,»._,\ 5

54%5&2% \_)M_A,_ WS N P W O \z,,; |
~ K—L_,&.:*—A.._

&P)_A/\_, -\_S\__ u ,___5 \_J\\\._.C‘J_acka__ \IM LR Q\_\_.}‘ )
g | '<-A._.\._._‘
U‘M(\ _50_\& _A_g\ v\_l_@v&_,wu,gk_, \,LLOH\.:"C, \J\w\\qv\.bk QDYs ),

Chsa3z Ok Xel
Ocdhooovcess Vv &wuc,_,\,g\_,
Q_DL¥C\\ T, ) & . /“ C’Q»O“_LJ\_A‘\\_,C\R\ JL"‘:&_ ‘

A o s e
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Fig. 9. GEARBOX SHAFTS, BEARINGS AND INNER COYER

32



Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

@. —— GEARBOX SHAFTS, BEARINGS AND INNER COVER
Retail
1 Pé::?[) T665 High gear bearmg (ball journa[) 1
2 153 T1478 Qil seal ... . 1
3 28 .wvéso Circlip 1
4 o E3204 Screw (1 in. U. H ) 2
5 44 Ti422 Return spring plate 1
6 05 T912 Peg o 1
7 110 T1606 Layshaft bearlng 1
8 g8 T1607 Thrust washer ... 1
9 2014 T2318 MAINSHAFT HIGH GEAR (22T) 1
10 246 T1405 High gear bush ... 1
11 2626 T2275 MAINSHAFT ¢/w THIRD AND LOW GEARS (16/24T) 1
12 28 Ti3A1 Clutch rod bush ... <a : : ’ 1
13 5926 T1922 Mainshaft second gear (217) ... 1
14 28 T1411 Mainshaft distance piece 1
15 20.14 [ T1949 Layshaft ¢/w second and high gears (15/23T) 1
16 560 T1839 Layshaft thlrd gear (207) : 1
17 876 T1950 LAYSHAFT LOW GEAR (27T) 1
18 gg T1393 Low gear bush 1
19 - .10 .T1426 Pawl! retaining disc 1
20 44 T4 Camplate index plunger 1
21 :10 -T373 _ Index plunger spring . 1
22 - A4 :T1457 Selector fork spindle ... 1
23 438 T1480 Mainshaft selector fork 1
@ 24 433 Ti481 Layshaft selector fork ... 1
N 25 490 .T17é8 Gear selector camplate i ; 1
26 44 .T1418 Camplate spmdle : 1
27 10PK I—Q—-m—:—-)eﬁ'-rﬂ splic pin ...C P& P< 3// 1
28 18 T1416 Gear indicator pointer 1
29 12 -Hé88 Screw (% in. U.H.) 1
30 15.76 |T1448 Inner cover 1
31 .36 - iT1417 Gear indicator plate 1
32 06 :D208-5 Indicator plate rivet 2
33 18 T1440 Hollow dowel ... s 2
34 44 TINS7 Kickstarter stop plate ... ; 1
035 .10 T1390 Stop plate and anchor screw ... 1
56 1330 | T1981 KICKSTARTER SPINDLE 1
37 70 T1431 Kickstarter pawl ... 1
38 28 T1282 Plunger 1
39 .10 T11ét Plunger spring 1
40 110 T1897 Bearing 1
41 616 - T1469 Mainshaft bearing (BaH ]ourna!) V. 1
42 36 :T280 Circlip 1
43 12 :T/32 Tab washer 1
44 28 5594 Mainshaft nut 1
45 36 :T1464 Distance piece ... 55 1
46 70 T1441 Kickstarter return spring 1
, 47 .10 E4803 O™ ring .. 1
@‘ ; T 2737 LB \—j‘*—‘o-—-u u&wﬂ(ﬁs —Aed s v \.‘i;\ji_;.\n\_,o&’k_a.
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Fig. 9 GEARBOX SHAFTS, BEARINGS AND INNER COVER
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

a } WIDE RATIO GEARS
e 3 Can be fitted to T90 or T100)
Suggested’

.- nl’.r‘laclll ‘h \
- 9 20.14 ,T2534 MAINSHAFT HIGH GEAR (23T) ... 1
N 11 2626 iT2277 MAINSHAFT c/w THIRD AND LOW GEAR (15,124T) 1
L R4S 5.26. §T183‘7 “AMainshaft second gear (20T) .. 1
N5 2014 T1940 \Layshaﬁ: ¢/w second and high gear (14/24T) - 1
6. 560 (T1839 > Layshaft third gear (20T) ... S 1
>4 e TIL “SLAYSHAFT LOW GEAR (297) :

: L/
CLOSE RATIO GEARS
(Can be fitted to T90 or T100)
— | -

9 1664 T2532 MAINSHAFT HIGH GEAR (20T) ... 1
11 2626 T2276 MAINSHAFT ¢/w THIRD AND LOW GEAR (16/227) 1
T3 526 .T1832 Mainshaft second gear (207) .. . - wo 1
=15 2014 T1972 Layshaft c/w second and high gear (17/23T) 1
TN16 630 T1842 Layshaféthird gear (21T) . 1
17 876 T1950 LAYSHAFT LOW GEAR (27T) 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ~ * REMARKS

@ Sugpuatid GEARBOX OUTER COVER AND LEVERS
Ratail
Price
1 1576 T1870 GEARBOX OUTER COVER 1
2 .88 T13%5 Gearchange spindle bush... 1
318 T1944 Scud (1% in. O.A) ‘ 2
4 10 T1875 Screw (3 in. O.A)) 1
5 964 T1942 GEARCHANGE QUADRANT 1
6 06 T14/4 Spring retaining pin 2
7 .12 T1436 Plunger spring 2
8 70 T139% Selector plunger wos e 2
9 10PK SteA-in—xEin. Splic pin ...iL P37 X 3. 2
10 .18 [E3309 Sealing ring .. 1
11 176 T1871 Return spring housing 1
12 .10 T1877 Return spring ... 2
13- 18 T1878 Thrust button ... 2
14 28 T1977 Cover 1
15 .10 W103 Nut 3
16 .18 T1876 Distance piece ... 2
17 18 T1874 Distance piece ... 1
18 80 T1880 Clutch lever ... 1
19 10 TN Ball, 2 in. diam. 3
20 .28 T1710 Shaft 1
21 .18 T1712 Spring : 1
22 04 GS127 Plain washer .. 1
73 10PK S/6dinoxdin  Splic pin ... cPsled X Yo 1
ﬁ 24 12 T1945 Spoke 1
e 25 54 T1946 : Connector 1
26 .18 T1937 Nut 1
27 70 T1644 Abutment N T T .
28 28 T2082 Adaptor, short . ; .. As required
28 28 T2063 Adaptor, long (For cable W|th short outer cover) As required
29 28 T1646 Rubber cover 5 ; . 1
30 .10 S$1-51 Nut 2
31 .06 :525-3 Plain washer 9
32 .10 T1401 Screw (23 in. UH.) 2
33 .18 T1402 Screw (23 in. U.H.) 2
34 490 T1435 Gearchange lever 1
35 .18 -T2450 Pedal rubber 1
36 28 W932 Bolt (1 in. U.H.) 1
37 1680 T2335 KICKSTARTER LEVER COMPLETE 1
38 14.36 ‘72329 Kickstarter crank .. 1
39 2.34 T1172 Kickstarter pedal ... 1
40 04 1S70-3 Steel ball (4 in. diam.) 1
41 .10 ‘T1167 Index spring 1
o 54 A S591 0 Piverbole .. . 1
43 28 F439 S LHH  Clamp bolt (155 in. UH.) 1
44 28 T2330 Pedal rubber 1
45 106 T1970 Clutch operating rod ... 1 T90, T100S
46 36 T2239 Oil seal ... . 1
1

47 18 T2238 Qil seal cover
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
E Sossustd CLUTCH
Price
1 8226 T1935 CLUTCH COMPLETE 1
2 630 T1751 Hub 1
3 44 TI735 Thruse washer 1
4 10 T394 Roller 20
5 17.50 T1570 Sprocket and housmg 1
6 1.70 T1719 Centre (Shock absorber body) .. 1
7 386 -T1720 Inner plate - 1
8 .10 T1040 Countersunk screw (0. 417 in. U H) 6
9 10.50 T2538 Shock absorber spider : 1
10 .28 T1722 Drive rubber (large) 3
11 .28 T1723 Rebound rubber (smail) 3
12 228 T1724 Outer plate 1
13 .12 ‘T423A Screwed pin (13Fin. U. H) 3
14 - 3.16 T1362 Driving plate (bonded) . 5
15 194 T1363 Driven plate (plain) 5
16 228 T2156 Pressure plate 1
17 .18 T2159 Adjuster pln 1
18 .10 44-64037600 Nut .. o = L4b3/0a1 1
19 .28 T1931 Sprmg cup .. 3
20 .18 T1560 Spring 3
21 - .36 T2526 Nut ... 3
21 A8 Se6-1 o5 1
- 23 .28 T2279 Washer ... 1
m 24 A4 586 B 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
— CHAINCASE AND CHAINS
Reuail
Price
1 7.00 T1558 Gearbox sprocket (17 teeth) ... 1 T90
1 7.00 'l'147'§/!'*..=7 Gearbox sprocket (18 teeth) ... 1  T100S, T100C, T100T,
T100R
1 7.00 T1476/19 Gearbox sprocket (19 teeth) ... Available
1 7.00 T1569 Gearbox sprocket (20 teeth)... Available
2 .88 T2536 Gearbox sprocket nut 1
3 14978 D444 RE Rear chain, £ in. x 3 in. x 102L 1 TfCC-CL \T}COQ
3 15.128 D481 Rear chain, § in. x  in. x 103L "Nl Dulsudk. RS TR B N FANE C IR S U
4 350 E7037 Cover plate o\ w9
5 .88 E7565 Oil seal ... 1
6 .10 E3832 Joint washer . 1
7 .06 E382 Countersunk screw (._. in. U. H ) 6
8 7.28 D358 RE Primary chain, 3 in. Duplex 78L 1
9 158 E6283 Chain tensioner blade ... 1
10 A4 E4152 Tie rod ... 1
11 .28 'E4148 Trunnion ; 1
12 54 (E6611 Seud (3% in. OA) . 3
13 4260 47t62 41204 Sator, RM19 ... S~ _wp@w\_wgwp e
14 .04 -E1612 Serrated washer . : 1 5
15 .06 'S25-3 Plain washer 3 '
16 .18 |E5324 Nut 3
J0 E4144 Rubber grommer. 1
18 .36 ES872 Sleeve nut 1
19 .18 E1509 Clip .- 1
20 .12 .T361 Bole (¢ in. U.H. ) 1
21 .36 E4156°T Joint washer 1
22 3150 E7359 Chaincase 1
23 526 iT2440 Rotor cover 1
24 22 442 Joint washer 1 2
25 .18 (F4129 Screw 3
26 .10 T2537 Ignition pointer... 1
27 .18 DS57 Drain and level plug 1
28. .04 E2441 Copper washer ... z
29 .88 E732 Filler plug 1
30 .10 'NES07 Fibre washer 1
31 .18 .E3802 Screw (22 in. U.H.) 3
32 .12 E3668 Screw (15 in. UH.) . 7
33 54 (E4153 Adjuster sleeve nut 1
34 .18 CE4154 Drain plug 1
35 .10 :T1738 Fibre washer 1
36 .12 1T20%6 Tab washer 1
37 .98 4%74» £75°7| Crankcase protector ... 1 T100S, T100C, T100R,
’ T100T
38 .10 14:1301/000 Self-locking nut .. 1

ibaow{
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DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

Ref. No.  Part No.
— ENGINE FITTINGS AND EXHAUST SYSTEM
Ratail
1 P2rlg4 'F7333 Left front engine plate... 1
2 264 F7334 Right front engine plate . s 1
3 124 F9266 |- 2524 Stud (4Hnm—6ATF {3 /*/w“—f “..Q-H-:). 1-
4 05 S26-1 Spring washer ... = 8
5 .10 PO172A Nut 2
6 35 E3804 Stud (3 in. O. A) 2 (3 T100C)
7. 35 E7645 Std Grimm@AY L Hlee 2 OH) L 1 (Not T100C)
8 s S26-3 Spring washer ... 8 ((.J T,’C‘C\-C,\
9 10 S1-51 Nut " 9 (GCTICC)
10 106 .F4229 Left rear engine plate 1
11 106 F4230 Right rear engine plate 1
12 35 F3665 Seud (42 in. O.A.) 1
13 10 PO172A Nut 3
14 35 E3695 Stud (4% in. O.A)) 2
15 10 S1-51 Nut 5
16 176 .E4778 Torque stay 2
17 18 E7119 Distance piece ... 1
18 10 S1-52 Nut 3
19 10 F5532 Plain washer 2
20 18 "E4165 Bolt (144 in. U.H.) 1
21 54 E3812 Stud (7[: in. O.A.) 1
22 928 _F4197 Distance piece ... 2
23 NA E7639 Left exhaust pipe 1 T100S
4 NA E7640 Right exhaust pipe ... 1 T100S
23 2276 E7637 Left exhaust pipe .\'jn._ﬂ, oo al . e 1 T90, T100R, T100T |
. 24 9276 -EZ638 Right exhaust pipe ... Au L “1U:G\_L&_\.._- 1 T90, TI00R, T100T

25 246 E4947 Finned clip .. 2
26 10 E410A Hemispherical washer ... 2
27 44 E409 Bolt (14 in. U.H.) 2
28 80 :E7é641 Left bracket 1
29 80 E7642 Right bracket 1
30 .13 E6179 Bolt (3 in. U.H.) 2
31 .10 E7471 Self-lock nut ... 2
32 2626 -E3935 Left s:lencer\'\\.ﬂlw I U Y \,A\\_:QLLB 1
33 2800 E4157 Left mufiler - . .. 1 TI00R
34 26.26 =E393¢ Right silencer ib‘\-chw‘.\-{s.. \.\-:_-; \J\"-\.MC\_.._LJ;“ 1
J4 2800 E4158 Right muffler 1 T100R
35 1.06 E2271 Clip 2

8935 28 F3430 Bolt (12 in. U. H ) 2
36 .12 E3768 "D’ washer 4
37 .06 S26-3 Spring washer ... 2

38 .18 "E1310 Nut 2
DU \_4\_:-0.)«\) e EHIET Cocnal EUHIBE
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
sm“wE)(HAUST PIPES, UNDERSHIELD AND FOOTPEG (T100C)
Retall

1 9976 E7020 Lefc (lower) exhaust pipe 1

2 9976 E7022 Right (upper) exhaust pipe 1

3 44 E6981 Stay 1

4 12 140114/001 Bolt ’ 1

5° 6 S26-3 Spring washer ... 4

6 13 15105/0672 Self-locking nue 14 .02 L0501 1

7 9800 E6974 Upper muffler ... 1

8 2800 E6975 Lower muffler ... 1

9 386 E7299 Silencer clip 1

10 12 14:0116/001 Bolt 1

11 .06 ES874 Silencer clip 1

12 1p E3768 “D"" washer 2

13-° 98 F3430 Bole (12 in. U.H.) 1

14 18 E1310 Nut . 1

15 gg E8723 Bracket ... 1

16 18 H590 Bolt (% in. U.H.) 2

17 54 F7550 Clip 1

18 18 F2335 Bole (+£ in. U.H.) 1

19 0 S1-51 Nut 1

20 1050 'F7018 LEFT FOLDING FOOTPEG ... 1

21 3050 F7019 RIGHT FOLDING FOOTPEG 1

22 pog F6411 Pedal 2

23 18 F6655 Pivot belt ... 2

24 pgqp F7390 Undershield 1

25 35 F1700 Clip, undershield 2

26 g2 F3078 Brackert ... 1

27 12 F1369 Bolt (3 in. U.H.) 4

28 05 S26-2 Washer ... . 4

29 s F879 Nut 4

30 433 E4204 Exhaust pipe guard 2

31 1.06 E4207 Clip 4

32 g5 .F4715 Screw (13 in. U.H.) 4

33 .pp .E2351 Washer ... ... 4

34 28 :E3799 Nut 4

CD4YgaA i M5e, Ybb Tf\_ E 6374 o d U E 6975 \_/\“M_n.,txwl ]
1 » i
NF 064 '

M_ DU TS TN &C’k_ F61Fwoiwd F "i()!ci
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
Suggssted F R A M E
Reait
Price

1 126.00 F7312 - Front frame 1

2 176 H111 Steering race cup 2

3 .04 S70-3 Steel ball (¢ in. dia.) 40

4 9228 H1018 ‘Top cone and dust cover 1

5 .10 F5679 Washer ... 2

6 .18 F7155 - Steering stops ... 2

7 9626 F8038 Rear frame 1

8 28 F2842 Scud (32 in. O.A.) 1

9 .06 S526-1 Spring washer ... 2

10 .10 $1-52 Nut 2

11 28 5583 Bolt 2

12 06 PCW73A Spring washer ... 2

13 2450 F7693 Centre stand 1  T100R
i3 NA F7692 Centre stand’ .,.Pp ~ ;_"C\_..._\., i Rt _A \,\~HgvcuhL\ 1

14 28 F449- "V 25331 Pedal rubber [¥ 1

15 .18 F5678 Pivot bolt 2

16 06 F4484 Tab washer 2

17 12 F2725 Nut 2

18 J0 'F3617 Return sprlng 1

19 7.88 ::F?"}?-}— Prop stand WA Cij.k_ ,._L‘.-.h —A \_.\\W‘-d.u\A 1

19 7.88 F7356 Prop stand 1 T100C, T100R
20 54 F7021 Pivot bolt 1

21 .18 14:0703/001 Self-locking nut 1
"2z 80 F2610 Return spring 1

23 438 F4214 . Left footrest 1

24 438 F4215 Right footrest "... 1
25 .98 'NF704 Pedal rubber ... 2

26 36 F4369 Bolt (244 in. U.H.) 5

27 .06 F4370 Plain washer 2

18 DS47 Nut - 2

29 210 F5087 Lefc pillion foo:rest support ... 1

30 2.10 F5088 Right pl]llon footrest support 1

31 .18 'DsS58 Bolt (3} in. U.H.) 4

32 .06 S26-3 Spring washer 4

33 .70 F7705 Pedal stop screw 1

34 .10 14-0302/001 Nut 2

35 490 F5552 PILLION FOOTREST 2

36 158 F2268 Footrest hanger 2

37 .18 iF5535 Bolt (42 in. U.H.) 2

38 .06 5261 Spring washer 2

39 158 F1694 Pedal 2

40 .28 F27M Pivot bolt ... 2

41 .10 F277 Spring washer 2

42 .10, S1-51 Nut ... . 6

43 70 'F1695 Pedal rubber i

44 106 :F7706 Brake pedal spindle 1

55 .10 'SCZ45 Spring washer ... 1

46 .18 ;14-0405/001 Nut 1

47 1050 ;F7703 Brake pedal 1

48 .06 S26-16 Spring washer ... 1

49~ 06 1525-2 Plain washer 1 _
50 .18 14 0403/001 Nut 1 e

"{Q_;-x_xf\_, MQ_L \MQL 47 AN H RO T~ _mj}\_.g-u}’\\_-a
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Ref Na. . Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
"WV INGING FORK, SUSPENSION UNITS AND CHAINGUARD

1 3850 F7375 SWINGING FORK 1

2 106 F4076 Pivot bush ... 2

3 589 F7342 Spindle ... 1

4 54 F7270 Gaiter 2

5 10 F4385 Shim 0.003 in. ... as required

5 10 F4386 Shim 0.005 in. ... as required

6 .36 F7344 Left distance piece 1

7 .98 5579 Left bolt 1

8 .80 S380 Right bolt £ 1

9 1850 640545706 SUSPENSION UNIT thei -ttt do 1o Sweedska2  T90, T1005. T100T
9 1850 64054164 SUSPENSION UNIT ... o 2 T100C, T100R
10 J5 9054/316A Bonded bush 4

11 A0 9054171 Spring retainer 4

12 2.85 9054/151 Quter dirt shield ... 2

13 285 9054/47 Inner dirt shield ... : 2 . )
14 NA 64539963 Spring, 130 Ibs. Red; Orange_a_: M%‘J_ > cwell 2050 d wen wTtacvedlene
14 3.05 9054/277 Spring, 110 Ibs. Red/Red as required

14 275 SA253/5 Spring, 145 Ibs. BEue/Yeilow as required,

15 44 E2113 Unit fixing bole (143 in. UH) 4 -4 D‘:

16 .06 F2184 Plain washer w 2° 3 3,

17 .06 S26-1 Spring washer ... 2 % {

18 10 PO172A Nut 2 :w’:_z

19 1138 F7707 Chainguard ... 1 4 &

20 .18 DSS7 Bole (2 in. U.H.) 1 3

21 .06 S526-2 Spring washer ... 1 ,. §4’

22 .18 F4134 Front bracket ... T b
23 18 H590 Bolt (% in. U.H.) 1 =i 4

24 18 F7343 Tab washer r 2

25 .28 Nw10C Lubricator I

2 .18 W1691 Self-locking nut 1 %4 2

27 .18 F4136 Stepped bolt 1 <

28 .06 $25-3 Plain washer 1 9

29 10 s1-51 Nut . 1 P

30 10PK inxtim  Splicpin... C.P3/32 % | 1 ) 7

3 .18 S581 Bolt R 1 5 4

32 .06 E2288 Serrated washer 1 4. ]
‘33 .18 Ds47 Nut 179 A

34 .06 PCWT3A Spring washer ... 1 j 4
35 .80 F7386 Brake operating rod ... 1 A /

36 10PK <t imxiine  Splitpin... P 1/:5 X i/ﬂ,- 1 g 2

37 62 'F7387 Adjgsrersmue 1} &

38 5.60 -F7290 Brake torque stay £ 4 s,

39 194 Fe046 Front chainguard 1 ‘? T

40 18 Dss7 Bolt 1 4

41 .04 E1612 Serrated washer 1 j ,3_

£ .06 F879 Nut 12 °

43 195 -31437 5401332 Stop lamp swntch type 228 13 )

4 25 315738 Spring 1 g 2

45 .10 T1076 Bolt (2 in. UH) 30 )

46 .18 F4T17 Self-locking nut 577773

47 106 F5142 Lever 1 ~Z 7

48 12 F5413 D" washer 1

49 .36 'F7774 Right distance piece 1

50 18 w1691 Nut 1

51 .28 'F4078 Thrust washer ... 1

il B EAEE W o i e Fore LS B E Y G S faacin
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Ref. No.

Part No.

fa

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY " REMARKS

2

e Y= I =« T I R Vs B

— A

12
14
15
16
17
18

20
21

- 2

23
4
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
7

38

39
40
41
£
43
44
45
46

Suggested

Retail
Price

24.50
1.58
1.06

.06
36
124

19.26

1.58
490
.38

1838

5 19.26

1.76
.06
28
.10
.04

5.26
10
A4
.80
.06

18

1 128.00c H2283
H2278

H439
H941
525-2
E2412
H2108
H2100—
-H52F
F6738
D623

S578
‘H2266
H2083
F1760
H379
H2161
H2162
F4047
H1657

89+
H1656

‘H1645
H1654
H1500

H2119
H431
H441
H1896

'H2092

H443

H2091
H2245
H1842

“H1843

H1844

1526-3
'H1070
"H519
“H430
. H2154
| H2127
- H2090
i H2126
. H1062

H2107

TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK T90, T100S, T

100T

FORK ASSEMBLY ILek. ) H_QL»“L; e US wvsda oy

Middle lug and stem ~U ‘\c):\_u\_\_L:. S TA VY
Bottom cone "
Pinch bolt (25 in. U H. )

Plain washer

Nut.. ‘
Fork stem sleeve nut . i

Top lug T ".r‘m\"‘“‘\-‘ s NL% LS ;..\'\L_;c\_&,a
Bonded bush 1L ¥ BIC W RTE LN \r\\L‘?-x\-\.Kb
Lock ¢/w 2 keys P
Key (state serial number)

Grub screw

Sealing washer

Gaiter clip ..

Pinch bolt (1 +Hin. U H. )

Seated nut.

Left top cover

Right top cover

Cork washer

Spring abutment ...

Solo main spring (Yellow/Blue)“\L 't_.\.kxi\p—u\,\;\;»

Plain washer \"

Telescopic gaiter ... .

DUST EXLUDER SLEEVE NUT
Oil seal

“Q" ring ...

Plain washer

Top bearing

Damping sleeve

STANCHION

Lower bearing

Bearing nut

Cap nut ...

LEFT BOTTOM MEMBER c/w CAP

RIGHT BOTTOM MEMBER c/w CAP
Spindle cap
Spring washer ,
Cap bolt (15 in. U. H)

Drain plug ... =

Fibre washer

Shuttle valve

Circlip

Restrictor ...

Flanged bolt

Aluminium washer

Locating pin

51

RSN “x-...L.\
1

—_ RN

2

-t

Key no's. run from
EJR 1 to EJR 50
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FORK ASSEMBLY REF. N21

Fig. 18. TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK, U.S.A. T100C AND T100R
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

wums TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK, U.S.A. T100C AND T100R
Retail
Price
1 128.00C H2305 FORK ASSEMBLY 1 T100R
1 128.00C H2284 FORK ASSEMBLY 1 T100C
2 2450 H2280 Middle lug and stem 1
3 3378 H2101 Top lug ; 1
4 1.06 H722 Capiass 2
5 .06 S25-3 Plain washer 4
6 .18 5589 Bole (14 in. U.H.) 4
7 5.60 H1696 Top cover ... As required if headlamp
removed
246 H1892 Main spring (yellow green) ... .. = .. e 2
9 316 H2283 Fork stem sleeve nut (blind) 1 T100R only
All other parts are as listed on Page 51
HANDLEBAR MOUNTINGS
10 3.86 H1523 Handlebar eyebolt 2
11 .10 F1335 Plain washer 2
12 .18 H1340 Bolt (14 in. U.H.) 2 | T90, T100S, T100T
. '3 10 H1708 Plain washer 2
@ T4 12 H1529 Hemispherical washer ... 2
15 .18 F3955 Self-locking nut : A
16 .36 H1616 Sohd bush (for handlebar- mounted wmdscreen) As required
%— Vo r\_,u,)c—x)\_\_ ;/\'\-\._Wc\_ \‘”\L‘C‘-"‘\-&L—\&."‘Q,\_qv SR
e NS LS V.Q L sl \)m
STEERING DAMPER (NOT T100R)
17 316 H1142 Steering damper rod ¢/w knob 1
18 .10 HS565 Plain washer . 1
19 54 H408 Adjuster sleeve 1
20 .44 H9 Spring plate 1
21 70 H1797 Anchor plate 1
22 .18 H1618 Rubber sleeve ... 1
23 .88 H435 Friction disc 1
&1»—’\«»\_, S 1 3 [ o W, e L‘ o
) s \j A—L*L& S \AQ_.‘_:‘{'_; & SN
ol ( 3
A LA_,\_,»-g_:k_.V\_,_ 1 ) Y2167 '-———LM Q/CL_,Q_/“_/Q g8 ,FM\__ (
:2, bg g A \.,C\_,‘\.\.,Q\\ U

'. »c’\_,\k \M.L/w\___, Mq_,\_,\k T
K- M_b“%mm (B WP ‘
Q

\ w&’u\, \'\LLQV\TL;U“.%\N@%\;

LQ'I;__,' 4 . ' 1 . ey W
A MM\;&_ \;Cm VICOR ~vwasdd s &

X
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Ref

‘Suggested

L e s T T e T I SN L o e o i o o o

18
13

20
21
2
2
23
23
24
24
25
2%
23
29
30
31
32
33
33

Retail
Price

76.96C
76.96C
75.80C
NA
63.00
61.26
66.50
61.26
18.38
NA
18.38
28
28
.28
28
.28
.28
28
28
10

33.26
35.00
4.90
4.00
.28
.36,
12
18
A4
114
5.26
526

17.16
19.26
.54
.06
10
6.14
7.88
6.14
7.88
NA
NA
.06
.28
28
2.80
.54
10
54
54
5S4
J0

85

-Part No DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
FRONT WHEEL
W4739 FRONT WHEEL COMPLETE JidlAiiadl ey 19681 T100T U8 wnvedsts
W1720 FRONT WHEEL COMPLETE ... 1 T100R
W1665 FRONT WHEEL COMPLETE : 1 T100C
Wé64- FRONT WHEEL COMPLETE felL. LTt d A, QLR 1 790, T1005 (S —veedhae
W1229 RIM SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1 T100C
_E RIM SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY \L~L._\i,wg._d 1 T100T
WA370- RIM SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 'S WS anwsddd  T90, T1008
W1721 RIM SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY ... 1 T100R
W1230 Front wheel rim (WM2-19 1 T100R, T100C
W33 Front wheel rim (WM2-18) urt aﬁ:ctm_ \_‘I.._ 1 T90, T100S
N374 Fronc wheel rim (WM2-18) 1363 MU nesdsls 1 T100T
WW1236 Spoke (8/10G x 6 in. straight) c/w mpple .. 40 T100C
W—1497—~\ Spoke (8/10G x 53 in. straight) ¢/w nipple .. 40 T100S, T90 TWsAl \-L;'C_uuc\\
W75 L Spoke (8/10G x 5¢ in. straight) ¢/w nipple ... 20 T100T —t. & L S 18
-Wwae-j_; Spoke (8/10G x 4% in. 78°) ¢/w nipple ... w0 TIMOT o el ok &
SA731 Spoke (8/10G x 4-% in. 100°) ¢/w nipple ... 10 T100T
V1328 Spoke (8/10G x 5% in. straight) ¢/w nipple ... 20 T100R
W1708 Spoke (8/10G x 44} in. 78°) ¢/w nipple ... ... 10  T100R
W1709 Spoke (8/10G x4,'; in. 100°) c/w mpple ... 10 T100R
S79-2 Spoke nipple .. . ... 40 T90, T100s, T100T,
T100R
'W‘I231 Hub and brake drum 1 T90, T100S, T100C
W1722 Hub and brake drum 1 T100T, T100R
W1641 Wheel spindle 1
W53 Bearing 2
W1237 Dust cover o 1
T280 Circlip 1
‘W1481 Grease retainer 1
W1474 Grease retainer (Brake side) 1
W1238 Backing ring 1
W582 Retaining ring 1
W1334 Cover plate 1
W1332 Cover plate 1 T100T, T100R
W1197 Balance weight, £ oz. ... - As required
W1198 Balance weight, 1 0z. ... As required
W1301 Brake anchor plate 1
W1330 Brake anchor plate 1 T100R, T100T
W1639 Fulcrum pin 1
525-2 Plain washer 1
$1-52 Nut.. - 2
W1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE C}‘W LINING 1
"W1732 LEADING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING 1 T1COT, T100R
V1407 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING 1
W1733 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING 1 T100T, T100R
w243 Brake ]rnmg\"\\,g.—«\_f e 2
W74 Brake lining ) b S .,_M\.A_m 2 T100T, T1000R
WW129 Brass rivet ... sin O
W1415 Thrust pad 2
W135 Shoe return spring 2
W1243 Brake cam ... = 1
W1331 Brake cam lever ... 1
.§25-6 Plain washer 1
W592 Lever return spring 1
W1246 Anchor plate nut ... 1
V1640 Abutment (% in. deep) ... T160C, T100R
Abutment (42 in. deep) ... T90,T100S, T100T

CW1711
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Ref. No.  Part Na. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

@* ' REAR WHEEL
Sl
1 NA WL REAR WHEEL COMPLETE et BOuEnde b 19681 U 8§ wavee=icdes
1 76.96C W1742 REAR WHEEL COMPLETE . E 1 T100R, T100C .
2 NA W70 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEM&LY“IAW_YHL Be1 19468 U8 =\
2 4900 Yv1486 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY > 1 T100R, T100C
3 1338 WA4ZL Rear wheel rim WM2-18 1Ll whoowL bo, 1168 WS Caosana
3 1333 W1007 Rear wheel rim WM3-18 ... . .. .. 1 T100R, T100C
4 928 W1107 Spoke (8/10G x 7% in. 90°) ¢/w nipple ... .. 20
5 928 W1108 Spoke (8[106 b 7" |n 90°) c/w mpple e 20
6 10 S79-2 Spoke nipple .. : ... 40
7 1750 Y1472 Hub . 1
8 12.758 YV1499 Sprocket, 46T 1
9 36 Yv1500 Bolc 8
:0 04 E1612 Serrated washer 8
11 1664 Y1498 Brake drum ... 1
12 55 W1690 Bolt (++ in. U.H.) 8
13 18 W1691 Self-locking nut 8
Lo 1 V1281 Wheel spindle 1
15 15 Wi474 Grease retainer (brake s:de) 1
16 12 W1654 Grease retainer 1
17 1 W1022 Backing ring ... 1
18 400 W653 Bearing 2
19 19 Yv1021 RETAINING R!NG 1
20 g W1710 Locking screw (,, in. U.H.) ... 1
-21 98 Y1278 Distance tube 1
STzl gy WI1024 Distance piece | 1
23 o050 Y112 Brake anchor plate ... 1
l 24 36 Y1282 Nut ... ; 1
25 6.14 W1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE C[W LIN[NG 1
26 614 W1407 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING e 1
27 yp Dwa4r Brake [.nmg“kﬁt%&,wﬂz A
-28 06 ‘W129 Brass rivet 5 QPBX /R M2 -V~
29 98 W1415 Thrust pad 2
30 28 W135 Shoe return spring ... 2
31 316 W1083 Brake cam 1
32 3.86 W2014 Brake cam lever 1
Ay W Pivot pin 1
33 10 S25-6 Plain washer ... 1
34 10 $1-52 Nut 1
35 4o Wv1488 Lever return spring ... 1
36 1) W1635 Grease retainer 1
37 15y (W1476 Speedometer adaptor 1
38 g5 WI477 Distance piece w3
39 1750 D373 Speedometer gearbox a1
40 g Yv1280 Plain washer ... . 1
1 gq W34 _ Chain adjuster ... 2
“fl 98 W1015 Adjuster end plate 2
=3 1g W1058 Self-locking nut 2
-+ 44 F1747 Spindle nut .. 3
- 45 50 D106 Tyre security bolt WM2 "\\;\, e \C{(:.xg 2 U nesoie Ny
Q4 g WM Tyre security bolt WM3 2 T100R, T100C

| 3\/%3.1/53%@ L e c&cux\;t;mDB?s PN TSV

31[233/5306/ &%M%—%ﬁkj:ﬂs LQ&JC&L%
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
— QUICKLY DETACHABLE REAR WHEEL (NOT U.S.A.)
Retall
1 Prﬁ}.\ ‘W1746 Q.D. REAR WHEEL COMPLETE 1
1 NA WI1745 Q.D. REAR WHEEL COMPLETE 1 T100R, T100C
2 NA Wi1747 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1
2 NA W1603 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1 T100R, T100C
3 1838 W14 Rear wheel rim YWWM2-18 1
3 1838 W1007 Rear wheel rim WM3-18 . 1 T100R, T100C
4 95 WI1107 Spoke (8/10G x 7% in. 90°) c/w nipple ... 20
5 g ‘W1108 Spoke (8/10x 77 in. 90°) cfw mpple 20
6 10 S79-2 Spoke nipple .. . 40
7 NA WI1593 Hub 1
8 pNp WI595 Grease retainer zZ
9  NA W1509 Backing ring 2
i0 690 $35-7 Bearing 2
" NA W1596 Dust cap 1
12 Na W1614 Bearing sleeve 1
13 NA W1598 Distance piece (inner) 2
1“4 1 W1635 Grease retainer 1
15 NA W1599 Speedometer adaptor 1
16 4 ‘w1477 Distance piece (outer) 1
17 .UE W1280 Plain washer 1
18 '35 w1282 Nut.. 1
19 17'50 W1040 Sprocket and brake drum 46T 1
20, '36 Y1143 Grease retainer 1
Zi 7'92 W1041 Bearing 1
22 i‘JA ‘W1032 Felt washer - 1
23 3 W1043 Bearing and felt retainer 1
24 '36 W1044 Circlip 1
25 3'86 ‘W1045 Bearing sleeve 1
26 10'5{} w1121 Brake anchor plate : 1
27 8‘14 V1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING 1
28 8.14 ‘W1407 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING . ... 1
29 i\h'f\ NW243 Brake lining ... 1
30 06 .W129 Brass rivet 16
K} '28 ‘W1415 Thrust pad 2
3 -28 W135 Shoe return spring 2
33 3.16 ‘W1083 Brake cam 1
34 3.86 W2014 Brake cam lever ... 1
— ag WH Pivot pin 1
35 ‘10 51-52 Nut ... 1
36 5y Wi4es Lever return spring 1
37 '54 w1052 Nut .. i 1
38 gp W92 lnnner distance piece 1
39 gy W1170 Outer distance piece 1
40 4y 'W10S5 Spindle 1
a4 T, W09 Rubber sealing ring 1
2 y75q D373 Speedometer gearbox 1
43 1.94 ‘W1135 Chain adjuster ... 2
4 Toe IWI015 Adjuster end plate 2
45 g 1W1058 Self-locking nut 2
46 5 q0p D106 Tyre security bolt WM2 2
47 5 OOB ‘WM3 Tyre security bolt WM3 2 T100R, T100C
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Fig. 22. MUDGUARDS (FENDERS U.5.A)
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
Suggestad MUDGUARDS (FENDERS U.S.A.)
17 4
1 1226 pqe76 e F(r%aéc mudguard Qdct-L\ch 1S TR, R\,mm\.u
1 3130 Hq997 Front fender (stainless steel) .. . 1 T100C
2 596 H1gs1 Front stay . 1
3 396 H1e83 Centre bridge ... 1
4 580 Hie7s Bottom stay .. 1
5 560 1487 Bottom stayu\__,vt_, Q(‘ E sread i svm,ccx o 1
6 36 H1e8S Bracket ... 2
7 18 F929 Bole (£ in. U.H. ) 2
g 04 F4299 Plain washer G v me  mee Wk w3
9 18 Dsss Bolt (& in. UH.) oo oo e e e e
10 10 T2+ Nut 2
11 10 s1-51 Nut 3
.2 18 NS382 Spigot nut . 1
13 .18 DSSS Bolt (++ in. U.H. ) 2
14 .04 GS203 Plain washer 2
15 .18 "Wi1691 Nut, self-locking T T . ..
16 .18 -DsS57 Bolt (& in. U.H.) .10
17 NA -E3121 Rear number plate w7y WI'\ML@\\\W%LLA
18 06 S25-1 Plain washer .. OO L L .
19 .06 F879 Nut e 14
20 NA F8R6 Rear mudguard, ML%:‘:\,:L_»LU Sowamanta 1 T90, T100S
20 2800 F8143 RGO  Rear fender Bte A e 1S TG R uamesaiadat T100R
20 47.26 FE144 Rear fender (stainless steel) ... ... .. . .. 1 T100C
zi .54 Fée915 Fender bridge ... 1
72 876 F7860 Lifting handle 1
23 .54 F6916 Bracket ... 1
24 .06 S26-2 Spring washer ... 5
25 .06 S26-3 Spring washer ... pl
26 .18 H590 Bolt (7% in. U.H. ) 2
27 b4 .F5994 Clip 1
28 .44 -F6031 Backing plate 1
29 .10 :Fé310 Plain washer 3
30 1470 -F8139 Tail lamp adaptor 1
31 1.06 F6849 Tail lamp plate ... 1
32 .36 F6850 Number plate bracket 1 > U.S.A. models
33 .18 E2980 Stud (3 in. O.A)) 1|
34 .06 F4715 Screw ( in UH) e e e e e 2 |
35 .06 F8140 Rubber mat, side reflector 2
36 . .06 F8195 Push fix, side reflector... 4
37 115 57111 Red reflector .. 2
38 NA F6470 Front number plate QOJCKA- \J\\.Aft 1
39 36 H741 Clip assembly ... WP sshe 3K\ g 2
40 12 Hes? Screw (3 in. U.H.) U s S 2
41 .04 ‘H745 Nut 2
42 NA E8769 Bolt (L in. U.H. ) 4
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
_— PANELS AND TWINSEAT
Retail
Prica
1 876 F8042 Left panel and toolbox 1
2 .18 F8044 Toolbox screw ... 1
3 18 S653 Nut 1
4 .06 F8132 Washer ... 1
5 10 FB046 Grommet 2
6 NA P54 TWINSEAT (GREY TOP) WA o ko B awsddl
6 51.00BF9502 TWINSEAT (BLACK TOP) . 3 o 1 T100C and T1COR
7 NA FH77 -~ T Twinseat cover ¢fw clips (GREY TOP) 1
7 1970 F7489 Twinseat cover ¢/w clips (BLACK TOPj 1 T100C and T100R
8 367 °'F4898 Rubber buffer ... 2
9 176 F8026 Hinge front 1
10 176 F7862 Hinge rear . 1
1 .10 14-0101/001 Bolt (& in. U.H.) 4
12 .06 S26-2 Sprmg vigsher .. 4
13 88 D374 Check wire 1
14 .06 F4483 Self-tapping screw 1
15 .98 F7560 Seat catch pEunger ¢/w knob ... 1
16 18 F4228 Spring 1
17 .04 E1719A Plain washer 1
18 .10PK -B-tarsckim Split pin . Q_,p 3/32. X \ 1
19 3.16 F4361 Safety strap 1 T100C, T100R
20. .10 F4365 Self-tapping screw 4
1 2.80 D696 Trim strip (bright) 1
23 04 D&Y7 Sprag \_ 4
NA DBé74 Transfer, Tiger 90 \Ja—\-r — D e C‘T\_‘I T90
NA De75 Transfer, Tiger 100 .. Q.5 »:d\\xs'\\»#& .. 1 T1005
18 D676 Transfer, Trophy 500 . \r.\l-—ob\—- e e, 1 T100C M'&X‘”‘“‘TM
No .18 Dé77 Transfer, Daytona Super, Sport o ' . .. 1 T100T
Mu NA B8+ Transfer, Queens Award Wi Mu\ak%k_c-\__u%" 1 UK. only\-\‘.\:_-c\_i_'h-:;
stre .10 .D1917 Transfer, Tiger 500 1 T100R
10.50 'F9498 Twinseat handrail 1) Later
.18 14-0102/001 Hexagon headed screw 4 > T100R
.06 "526-2 Spring washer ... 4| T100C

Fadag

\‘—'C—'C"C‘JA(:"C‘J.L‘{—*S \—3\:\\.._)-—:..8 R '\\—-{_‘3".1_

tlater machines use: F4898 Buffer 2 off
F7835 Buffer 2 off
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

3  Suapue PETROL (GAS) TANKS
Price
1 NA RaR3 Petrol tank (3 gallons) (Lo L0 d Lo U&gm@.u T90, T100S, T100T
2 560 Fess7 Styling unit (left) - 1
3 .18 F4129 ' Styling unit screw (27/64 in. O.A. ) front 2
3 .06 F78ss Styling unit screw (35/64 in. O.A. ) rear 2
4 560 Fs888 Scyling unit (right) ... ... . 1
5 228 F8192 Left knee grip ... 1
6 228 F8193 Right knee grip 1
7 526 F7395 Centre styling strip 1
g .04 F4019 Serrated washer 1
9 06 H919 Nut 1
10 4.90 F1717 Petrol tap 1 T90, T100S, T100T
i1 .54 F7388 Rear bolt 1
12 18 F5336 Double spigot rubber ... 1
13 .12 F967 Rubber washer ... 1
14 28 F3814 Cup .. g 1
15 876 F3917 Parcel grld . Nt s S, T L_% UScadg T90, TH00S, TICOT
16 44 F2936 e VIR BTN A AN 4 T90, TI00S, TI60T
17. . .12 "F5228 Ribberwathen . 5. o o m m m D s
18, .18 F5229 . Spigot rubber ... .. e e e we .. 2 T90,T100S
19 .28 F3gl4 Cup : 2 2
20 .44 F1808 - Bolt 2
21~ 350 ‘F3220 FILLER CAP 1
72 28 F4048 Joint washer 1
D 3 3% pur Jack chain 17
7 24 350 F4971 ~ Petrol tap (left)... 1
25 336 F4972 Petrol tap with reserve tube ... 1
26 .03 F1511 Fibre washer 2
27 8750 P52« Petrol tank (2% U.S. gallons) ... 1
28 28 F8498 [7735] Petrobtap-seat WWW\)\.%\WM_\W\J 3 [ 1190C. TI00R
29 .06 F10002 Steel washer ... % 2
30 .36 F10006 Tap nut 2
31 .80 ‘F8194 Reflector bracket 2
32 264 Dedt Reflector, amber it B 2 |
- 18 De7s Transfer, Trophy 500 ¢ ’:_ns_f\-‘_nx AR S . (_,.__n_L._; 17 T100C —mosgis—ae
18 'De77 Transfer, Daytona Super Sports ... 1 1 11001
Ne NA -B&74 Transfer, Tiger 90 ‘IL:\.,_J«U.,APWK C‘\~_L\-},~_ \x..».MT T90
e NA D75 Transfer Tiger 100 iLcA. mk.k..@.x}.ﬂ&..okc Al Qvnasaadot  T1008
st .10 D1917 Transfer Tiger 500 ... v eee e w1 T100R
10 As56 Transfer,World Speed Record o g 1
NA Ran Transfer Made in England v)..b'k—-n OL_»:Q.ALM%— 1
TE T RS e S u'\-::’— oL e ALK U S st

WESC v**ﬁ\— % UQ’W \-Q—i\—»\&,\,\_o_(_,\..\. g .\"' Si Raanies

w{“_}z_\c_m_ﬂwwu\_)_d\&_ \»T\Jc\ Tl e v pupny, T 08 D5 .
# Qundon FIMMd = 1QLY U wm_ﬂwmx aedl F ST

t‘:’\— A T 15@1\_,«\“\3:&&*3\,
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Fig. 25. OIL TANK
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
QA
S OIL TANK
Price
1 4026 F7836 Qil tank ... 1
2 210 -FR216A F5/55 FILLER CAP 1
3 18 F4047 Joint washer 1
4 .12 F5343 Drain plug 1
5 .04 PT104B Fibre washer 1
6 210 F3179 Qil tank filter ... 1
7 .04 F1713 Fibre washer 1
g8 A4 F6103 Upper feed pipe 1
9 36 F3182 Union nut . s e 1
10 NA -E45940 17 Flexible connector, Icna Lq:‘-_n..:\‘_hu\\_.::.‘-, 1‘-:;1\‘-\_:_.3.“;\;_,.(:’ e T \:
11 .18 E6848 Clip s * A
12 438 E7203 Qil pipes and jUnCtiOn block 1
i3 .06 E3763 loint washer 1
14 .04 E3446 Plain washer 1
15+ .18 E1310 Nut 1
16 .54 T1579 Vent pipe 1
17 44 Fi352 Flexible pipe (chain oaler) 1
18 .36 F6039 Grommet : 1
19 .18 E6849 Clip (rocker pnpe) 1
20 150 .F9255 Front strap 1
21 176 -F8028 Rear strap 1
22 .10 Fé&673 Spigot rubber ... 4
23 10 F69é8 Rubber washer ... 2
gﬁ; 24 10 14-0103/001 Bole (2 in. U.H.) 2
25 .18 14-0701/001 Self-locking nut 2
26 .36 Fé511 Metering screw 1
27 -.10 F&874 Coil spring 1
28 .18 Fé6é72 Screwed peg 2
29 .06 S525-13 Plain washer 4
. 30 .06 F879 Nut 2
31 A4 E6353 Rubber connector 1
32 3.86 E7576 Rocker oil feed pipe 1
33 124 Fé898 Bracket ... 1
34 .12 F8034 Spigot nut 1
Ne .10 A40 Transfer, “‘Important Dram and Ref'[l” 1
lu .28 A44 Transfer, ‘‘Recommended Lubricants’ 1
serr .10 A3 Transfer, *‘Minimum Qil Level” 1
L
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Fig. 26.

BATTERY, TOOLKIT AND AIR FILTER
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
N BATTERY, TOOLKIT AND AIR FILTER
Ratail
Prics
1 2750 PUZSA Battery ... 1
2 .36 F7431 Vent pipe 1
3 .06 F7892 Circlip s 1
4 .54 F8033 Battery retaining strap (rubber) 1
5 .28 F8032 Battery strap anchorage 1
6 2.80 F8024 Battery carrier ... 1
7 .54 F8091 Battery carrier tray 1
g .12 F8031 Battery carrier rubber... 1
9 1440 D769 TOOL KIT v 1
10 132 NASS Open spanner, 4 in. x “ in. whit. 1
11 176 DA1é Open spanner, s in. x 75 in. whit, 1
12 210 D370 Ring spanner, -I-‘g in. x _, in. whit. 1
;3 NA DA3MN Ring spanner, § in. x 15 in. whtc 1
14 NA B8§7— Box spanner, spark plug LS~ W it I . N
15 .88 D801 Tyre lever and tommy bar 1
16 .98 NAT4A Tyre lever . i 1
17 1.06 D362 “*C" spanner and cappet key 1
18 150 D7é7 Screwdriver, complete (2 blades) 1
19 .88 D291 Tool roll 1Cen vr.wukwu*“ws
20 228 DBASGT D(_.;L.Q/' 2 Clutch hub extractor - ‘\ _(-L— \:L;...L.__C.D,\,?,? \’_)ud as required SR BRI (R
21 NA -D527 Fork spanner (for sleeve nut) ; as required
22 264 D220 Fork spanner (for cap nut) as required
23 80 484 QDX23  Contact breaker extractor as required
©4 .B6B D486 Contact breaker assembly pilot as required
25 NA D296 ™ Tyre inflator RISENE \-uf\\—‘—\k—f‘—'xw N 1
26 NA F5432 Inflator top bracket ‘Lb&’ NI Buse s S i -~ 1
27 12 F1369 Bolt (5 in. U.H.) VS st - 1
28 .06 S25-43 Plain washer 1
29 ..10 sS1-40 Nut . 1
30 NA F5433 Inflator bottom bracket 1
31 .06 S25-3 Plain washer 1 :
32 54 D177-9 Clip . . ... 1or2 T100R, T100T
33 NA Fe36 AlL FILTER LS. MML Lo U8 wmssefon, 1 T1005, T90
34 NA F484t+ Filter element (feit \\L—J\“Jti%d& U\s\,\,y\:}.&\. Vo1
33 5.94  F6433 AIR FILTER 1 T100C
34 176 F5694 Filter element (paper) 1
33 920 F7772 AIR FILTER 2 T100T, T100R
34 440 Fe866 Filcer element (Cloth) 2
35 .70 E4576 Adaptor, carb. to Filter 2
36 120 54528986 Fuse assembly ... 1
. 5 SA3%NG
. D44 :’ & C\_JY\'\_J;‘_: \-_b‘_,\_)__:c:‘}__ (- ‘*J\-"'Q'f“—’ C‘J -_.,‘—L ) "JI.\)JL,C,{,J‘\W\_;\':\_;J_\_CMK ;
QDAL

Ay \)4‘\(“,1‘_) AR (\.f\_\‘:%—
O

C”
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
@ E—— HANDLEBAR AND CONTROL LEVERS
Retail
1 "NA Hie7r Handlebar el Lo¥ds ALl SaawesaaNa, 1 T90, T1005, T100T
1 13.14 H1519 American handlebar 1 T100C
1 .1330 H1873 American handlebar 1 T100R
2 .18 H1425 Packing piece 4
3 418 16/364 TWISTGRIP . 1
4 108 16/328 Body top half 1
5 122 16/329 Body bottom half ... 1
6 .78 16/091 Rotor ; 1
7 22 16/008 Friction spring 1
8 22 16/009 Friction spring screw 1
9 .10 16/010 Nut... 1
10 12 11j014 Screw . 2
i1 250 H2EEE Handlebar grip L 'T u*uhk-‘\;’\h\——u\ ._»uw%u\_b.ij 1 i ae e —nn T CDHiaAc
12 30 16/011 Cable stop .. .- 1 o :
13 598 18/1004 FRONT BRAKE AND AIR LEVER ASSEMBLY K d-\_h S T LR e
14 150 18535 Brake Jeyer Mot w8 ot e W) L s DA

1,,_,\.\'\_,7:.:\_;-.5--3‘

1

Brake lever bracket LR
Control body

15 178 480t

AC‘EB«AJ&»U%
16 1.04 1&594“/:2/01“

17 .12 11)013 Screw (% in. U.H.) 1
18 .12 11/014 Screw (7% in. U. H) 1
19 .88 12/556 Lever . 1
20 30 12/607 Bolt 3
—~ 21 46 12/606 Cap ... 1
9 2T .16 12/033 Spring washer 1
- 2% . .12 18)087 Fulcrum screw 1
24 .12 18/053 Self-locking nut ... 1
25 1811065 Cable adjuster A %»uu-u 1
26 4 {m&os Thumb nut T 1
27 NA 18/1066 CLUTCH LEVER ASSEMBLY \__q/\mM 1
28 150 48/528 Clutch lever ~VLeA— s o= Ths 1
29 178 1811609 Cliiteh Tever bracket MaS Wannasgieduy 1
30 34 12/595 Clamp 1
31 J2 11/014 Screw 2
32 .12 18/087 Fulerum screw 1
23 12 18/053 Self-locking nut 1
34 34] 18410065 Cable adjuster d\\u—)\\ﬂ\_‘;«n\-x_&,ﬂk——k—-—&ﬁ w1
3k 1 1871006 Thumb nut RS PO T, T 1
36 395 31563 Horn push and dip switch 1
37 1.00 54941009 Lead for horn push and dip switch 1
38 35 380459 Backing rubber .. 1
39 06 -H1994 Screw (4 in. UH. ) ‘ 2
40 250 -H442- Handlebar grlpv\\-':’\- \_:.1_«_{).(,\.,\(,\_.;0\. \kal-w—ouwmh P, WSS G D EIO
41 918 18/978 FRONT BRAKE AND AIR LEVER ASSEMBLY (Ball ené) 1)
42 236 18/754 _Brake lever (Ball-end) . 1
43 270 187FHF 15/77¢  Brake lever bracket " " e 1
44 o[ 18/838 Cable ad,uscer,&mc\ foa Qo 1 | TH00C, TI00R
a5 %) 18839 Thumb RUT S v oo 19/338/239, 1 (
46 570 18/952 CLUTCH LEVER ASSEMBLY (Ball- end) P
:} 47 236 18/752 Ciutch lever (Ball-end) - 1
o 48 Clutch lever bracket 1)

2.70 *118/773
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
CONTROL CABLES
S
1 264 ‘DTIST THROTTLE CABLE 1 Tinne
1 264 D7407T THP\OTI'LE CABLE - 2  T100R
2 .0 Diot Ferrule 3
3 .10 D83 Nipple 1
4 54 D104 Adjuster 1
5 16 6/132A Ferrule 1
6 - 04 NS191 Nipple ;|
7 330 DB5¢e FRONT BRAKE CABLE Lum—b 3300 _calis 1
7 330 D558 FRONT BRAKE CABLEZ 'i AT TICCY eaed 1 TI00T, TIOOR T ICCRonasd
8 .10 D103 Ferrule ™ 2
9 .10 D506 Nipple 1
10 44 W593 Fork end 1
1 .36 WF32 Pivot pin.. 1
12 10PK fein—xgin= Split pin . C, p 3/1 L- .//,Z ' 1
13 290 D566 CLUTCH CABLE W _,J:Gum Tl S sl 1
13 290 B565D '4&6T/306AMER1CAN CLUTCH CABLE 1 T100R, T100C
14 0 D103 Ferrule ; 2
15 10 D506 Nipple 1
16 . .18 DS73 Nipple 1
17 .12 XAE9 Cable clip As required
18 28 .D343(7 Rubber cable dlp 5 e e eenepe 1
19 NA P78 THROTTLE CABLE ... Wl ~odo Fisah— 1)
L 20  NA D741 Cable, twistgrip to junction box BB e
217 ENA D739 Cable, junction box to carburetter L\& NP CL WY
22 .10 'D101 s~ Ferrule .. .. . eee ... 10| TH0OT
23 54 D104 :\.}/ Adjuster assembly 3 3
24 10 ;D83 j}/ Nipple "
25 04 iNSI9T % Nipple 5
26 228 244/1 04 Juncticn box 2 |
27 220 BHEDY ') \ AIR CONTROL CABLE 1 T90, T100S, T100C
28 7.36 .0743 AIR CONTROL CABLE 1) T100T, T100R
29 240 D744V ‘Lever to junction box 1
30 144 'D745°T Junction box to carbure'iter 2 c
31 228 B68Y 244 /164 Junction box 1
32990 31313 TWIN ROTOR TWIST GRIP 19
33 240 313020 Body, top half g 1
34 250 313/021 Body, bottom half... ..:i... 1
35 240 313/004 Rotor . 1
36 .12 18/084 Bolt 2
37 22 16008 Friction spring 1 % T100R
38 22 210/007 Adjuster screw 1
39 22 210/008 Rotor stop 1
40 .12 5/077 Nut .. - 2
41 250 -H2R25 Grlp’\bﬂd w_u-w L"%,__M:F,a,\.ou\..\_h 21 |OGadees D E 20 AT
16/011 Cable stop .. .. s (g 2 |

42 .

30
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Fig. 29. CARBURETTER, T90, T100 AND T100C
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
3 _— CARBURETTER, T100S, T100 AND T100C
Ratail
1 "N Re24R CARBURETTER ~Itert, oo e, VWS oacedaltr T90
1 36.00 Ré626/8 CARBURETTER & T100S, T100C
2 NA As-above Mixingchamber 1Lu’\_, .wwak&\“o\_‘_ﬁv\l S1 790
2 1368 Asabave R L’Z/_./g& Mixing chamber .. 1. T100S, T100C
3 18 622/101 0" ring seal . 1 )
4 NA 6221064 Mixing chamber top ~fuae JMTLAAGUS L 1owesds
4 160 622/097 Mixing chamber top | Available. o -~
5 .18 622/086 Screw 1 d H s
6 318 622/060-- A/ Throttle valve (3% cutaway) 1 . ; Lo
7 28 622/061 Throttle return spring 1 i ’_::
8 28 622/077 Throttle stop screw 1 /)_) » ) g
9 28 622/076 Air adjusting screw 15 "j : Y g
10 12 622082 “O" ring ... 1071477 &
il 138 622/080 Jet holder ... 19 ¢ 43
12 .70 376/100-200 Main jet (190) 1 i L3553
13 138 622/079 - /¢ Needle jec (-106) ... 172 9 %, 7 2
14 90 622/063 Needle 13:\ y )
15 - .24 622/067 Needle clip . 19__&‘“. Y J 4
16 58 “124/026 Pilot jet (20)\,\5«\, Tm_ e e 198 ¢ = 2
17 2.40 622/069 Float . 1 d‘§ 32
18 .18 622/071 Float spindle 1 5 &7
19 .04 622073 Joint washer 1 J ) J
20 480 622/050 Float chamber 1 3 &
2178 -622/068 Needle 1 x G
22 .36 376/093 Filter 1 i g
23 48 622/078 Banjo bolt ... 1t {3171
2410 '376/092 Fibre washer 1 2975
.25 NA F9268 Petrol pipe 1 T90, T1005
25 508 F927t Petrol pipe Hel, Mm«\_,mhgxmw%‘u 1 T100C
26 30 4/035 Cable adjuster ...V Available
27 2 .5/077 Nut.. Available
28 .16 '6/132A Ferru]e 2
29 150 .622/062 Air slide 1
30 | .18 622065 Air slide spring 1
_”-.‘l JEl e 2 ‘. AN i . i . - . i
= Q/uc-(_ D MV%M‘_( —as L. ) ' ()—u"ﬂ--:kJ\_LJ\,\_
+ =) —— \ - . * i
-370/1’ ~ O NN ~,__,_,-.»\,\U'\_!f\\v;‘ \.:C.:_)Q—-g_ CQ‘ 3/(/ ,-'). (1_;,__7—0__;)_\_\._5\.‘-\_,_
b22/684 @a.so_!g__\v\_\gm\__,
376/1' 39 Stk

N J_A-_TO\_ML c:‘_\‘_,
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Fig. 30. CARBURETTER, T100T AND T100R
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CARBURETTER, T100T AND T100R

Suggestsd
Reatail
Price

1°36.00 16269 R6L26/16 CARBURETTER 1 Lef A\
1 36.00 L626/10 CARBURETTER 1 Righe !
2 1368 -Asabove L62G/9B Mixing chamber 1 Left ,f"
2 13.68 AsaboveRG2L /1613 Mixing chamber 1 Righy; ) 2D
3 .18 622/101 “O" ring seal 2 am '3/ $ 0
4 160 622/097 Mixing chamber top 2 9 -j) i .
5 18 622/086 Screw ... - ey % 4 3
6 318 622/060- 2% Throttle valve (cutaway) 2 gi : s
7 28 622/061 Throttle return spring 2 9 \j-——j 4
8 .28 622/077 Throttle stop screw 2 = & :,'1
-9 .28 62)076 Air adjusting screw 2 ) 3 4 2
10 .12 ¢22/082 “O" ring ... .. 4 ’é y
11. 138 622/080 TanTigldRE v 2% 3% 4
12 70 376/100-- /50 Main Jec (200) 29 13 ¥
13 138 ¢22/079— /0C Needle jet (-106) ... 2 5 2 S
14 S0 £22/063 Needle 2 ) P!
15 24 622)067 Needle clip .. R I I Y
16 .58 424026 Pilot jet (20) DNVENEIC SO G T
17 240 €22/069 Flost .. .. O. .. .. . .. 2 j J ] j
18 .18 - 622/071 Float spindle 2 % )
19. .04 622/073 Joint washer 2 )t j
20 480 622050 Float chamber 24 0§ z
21 .78 -622/068 Needle 2 _j’ T
22 36 . 376093 Filter 2 j I { q
23 48 "622/078 Banjo bolt ... 2 &G &
24 .10 376/092 Fibre washer . g ¢ -
25 NA 9265 Petrol pipe. lLA_. QGJN.L\. S-US ,m\\_m,k.-\..* 1 T100T
25 648 -F9272 Petrol pipe.. 1 T100R
26 - 30 4/035 Cable ad]uster 2
27 .12 5/077 - Nut... 2
28 .16 g/132A Ferrule 2
29 150 622/062 Air slide 2
30 2

18 622/065 Air slide spring
‘3 76/ 06 6 s i »—?-/_w“CleLL Sdi (oAl ). Cuseosdiedde .
37GIY3  wmdine oo R e (239 %). Clorscaladols
(2205 S S e |

\ Ll/o 20 ol oAl _,euDkv--c§

3’7(:»/! 39 “Sea bl %MS S %_M_L_yt;mwc QA.M«;_\@L



Fig. 31. IGNITION CAPACITOR AND Ti00C HEADLAMP
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

IGNITION CAPACITOR AND T100C HEADLAMP

Suggested

Retail
Price .

1 5.05 54170009 Ignition capacitor (type 2MC) Available
2 1.80 54483156 Capacitor mounting spring ... veeweeweeAvailable
3 .18 F9274 Cap, wiring harness terminal @i owe s sy Awailgble
4 1.60 54953455 Sub harness—to connect capacitor Available  T10CR
5 27.95 54953440 Wiring harness .. Standard on T100C)
6 3.30 35835 Kill-button, type 151SA 1
7 .80 H2259 Cup 1
8 .18 H2034 Clip 2
9 .12 Hes7 Bolc (2 in. U.H.) 1

10 .04 H745 Nut . 1

11 52.50 59882 HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY MCH 66 1

12 13.65 54524000 Shell only ... 1

13 3.55 534343 : Rim ... 1

14 5.65 516828 Light unit ... 1

15 .30PK 504665 Fixing wire.. . 6

16 170 446 Bulb (50/40. W Vert:cal Dlp. Pre focus) 1

17 .55 554710 Bulb holder-pilot : 1

18 30 989 Bulb (3W. M.C.C.) 1

19 180 54520540 Adaptor ¢/w leads 1

20 .75 112201 Bolt 2

21 .60PK 137498 Washer 2

22 315 35710 Lighting switch 1

23 490 31620 Dip switch ... 1

24 .6OPK 144921 Screw 1

25; 1.30PK 55408 54 44C8  Plate 1

260 75 38189 Warning light, Red 1

27 75 54945043 Warning bulbholder 1

28 .45 281 Bulb (2W. BAT7S) .. 2

29 75 38191 Warning light, Green - 1

30 154 P52 DESI Horn push, Clear Hosters No. 10 L:{o " 1

CONDENSER PACK - ALL MODELS

31 . 47638 Condenser pack 2CP ... 1

32 180 54418527 59420125 Condenser 2

33 .50 .54418528 Cover 1

34 28 FB082 _ Condenser pack bracket 1

35 .12 F47TH -+ Bolrt, bracket to frame 2

36 .04 -s5683 Bolt, condenser pack to bracket .. A2

37 .04 " GS299 Spring washer ... - 2

38. .10 F3799 Nut 2

2_\53{:2’\ xd@,db?]bm
R et 31620 stk
BuH IRERL MNMNM\JP&‘@
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Fig. 32. IGNITION COILS, HORN, RECTIFIER AND ZENER DIODE
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Ref. No.  Part No DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

GNITION CcOILS, HORN, RECTIFIER AND ZENER DIODE

Suggested
Retail

1 575 4sHe- IGNITION COIL, Type MA12 Lo & oo & 2o 1962 U8 wvvesduds
2 1.05PK 54190108 Lucar terminal ...
30 3spK 131023 Plain washer (E2351) ~Poonica cLomdidiodlas
4 50PK 1883305 ' Serrated washer (GS299) —uowSucu, Sodehan . 4
5 3gpk 166043 Nut (F3799) mwdm&ﬁf:.\_ CS,\.%M 4 | 5, 1005 and TIOOT
6 1.15?K 421554 Rubber grommeb . - 2 [ 17 =
7 1.40PK 421863 Cable clip ... c_;czx..r.u P T »wa_x_c:\,__ 2
8  NA 100104 Screw S s \Ci Lg% LY Cavesdsioa 2
9  70pK 169160 Square nut 2
10 45pK 422369 D" washer 4
11 gopK 54942078 Lucar connector As required
12 35pK 54190042 Insulating cover... o As required
13 g F3809 Bolt (12 in. U.H.) e s S, s_...,-_\h_a._c\_,__ 2
14 13 F5466 Rubber grommet  ~_so . QLS Ul Gaeedsia
15 12 F5467 Distance piece ... 4
16 Jo E329 Self-locking nut W s 2
17 ) Sparking plug (Champmn N4) . 2
18 -B%G%B 165 T Plugcover V\B,P,o._m)ﬁ" b
19 ﬁ F7182 Lef coil bracket N 17
20 a4 F7331 Right coil bracket 1
21 18 F2335 Bolt (++ in. U.H.) 2
22 06 S26-3 Spring washer 2
23 _13 51-51 Nut 7 f TIO0R.T100C
24 o FB79 Nut é
25 1375 'E4388 Ignition coil; Slba 32, 000 2
26 5y E6389 Clip, Siba 32,000/1 2
T 27 NA BT H.T. lead complete (resistive) el
28 NA 842183 H.T. lead (7 mm. cable) 2 T100R
29 g94 27899, F.155 2. Horn, type Clearhooter 1
30 2 F4771 Screw (3 in. U.H.) 2
31 10 :F3799 Nut % 3
32 04 GS299 Serrated washer 3
33 1155 49072 - Rectifier, type 20S 506 1
34 13 F5338 Nut (#56596)Asc wwiee el $ad i EE33E. 1
35 735 H2237 Heat sink . 1 O I
36 1125 49345  Zener diode LS. M—-L.\_CLA‘.-:Q.\_L. oS bedia 1o cd\_ﬁi_ 3:\&%\
37 18 .H2236 Heat sink bracket . : 1 \
38 44 14-6102/001 Bolt : 1
39 06 S2R S2L-2 Washer . : 1
40 16 . 14-0113/001 Bolt, bracket to fork Iug 1
41 05 52613 [26-3 Washer . 1
42 10 H2275 Plug, heatsink ... 1 L5
43 12 F1369 Bolt (£ in. U.H.) 4
1

44 06 : F2184 Distance piece ...

81



Fig. 33. HEADLAMP, WIRING HARNESS, SWITCHES AND TAIL LAMP
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
P .., ADLAMP, WIRING HARNESS, SWITCHES AND TAIL LAMP
Hewil - .
Price -
1 6250 59833 £§9SS3 HEADLAMP COMPLETE SS700P 1
1 54523999 Shell only ... 1
2 3.95 553248 Rim ... " 1 J ’j
32 5.65 516798 Light unic ... 1 - =
47 30PK 504665 Fistlig Wire.. 6 <{ lil
5 .60PK 144921 Screw 1 -/Q )
6 130PK 55408 55%0S  Place (%1 S SR W - R =
7 170 446 Bulb (50/40VV. Vert dlp\X’re -focus) 1 } J
8 1.85 54520540 Main bulbholder ¢/w leads 1 i
9 .30 989 Bulb (3W. M.C.C.) 1 g -y
10 .55 554710 Pilot bulbholder ... 1 ) 1
11 410 36403 Ammeter, type 2AR 1 2 )
12 .35 862217 Grommet ... . 1 2 !
1375 112201 Bolt 2 ) JO
14  AQPK 137498 Plain washer : 2 D) )
15 .75 38189 Warning light body (Red) 1 5 )
16 .45 281 Bulb (2W. BATS) .. 1 ) /é/
17 .75 38191 Warning light body (Green) 1 P
18 .75 54945043 Warning bulbholder 2 — ?{
19 315 135710 Lighting switch, type 57SA 1 ™
20 .44 H1932 Distance piece ... 2 Ca %
21 27.95 154953443 Wiring harness ... 1 f‘
: 22 40PK 900269 Snap connector terminal As required <1 |
) 23 1.15PK 900288 Single snap connector ... As required =%
24 .30 850641 Double snap connector As required Kl
25 .30 850844 Triple snap connector . As required | 5
26 .35 850832 Quintuple snap connector As required ;
27 7.90 534547 STOP AND TAIL LAMP, Type 564 1) q
28 225 573839 Lens... g T 1 %
29 225 ‘575200 Window st Do A 1
30 .40 575208 Lens seating gasket e A e
31 150PK ' 575219 Sleeve nut ... ... YIES UR wancessla 2 J
32 275 576002 Base assembly 1 &-T90 T100S, T‘IOGT
33 .75 575209 Bulbholder 1 . (%
34 .30 575207 Grommet ... : 1
35 .30 573828 Contact assembly ... 1 C’r :
36 .30 573825 Grommet ... 1 - _J '
37 60 380 Bulb (6/12WV. ifsex pir]... 1 72) )
38 845 53973 STOP AND TAIL LAMP, Type L679 17 < =
39 3.00 '5%572932- _ Lems.. 54572103 1 Tj 0 %
40 BOPK 572289 Screw ... S 94
41 3.00 54574348 Bulb holder with reﬂector &.}u_._\am ... 1 | T100R, T100C - 9%
42 30 573828 Contact assembly .. : 1(
43 .60 380 Bulb (6/21W. Offse: p:n) 1
44 70 54571677 Gasket 1
45 1.90PK 110714 Screw 2 | J ‘
46 1.00 .838604 Stop and tail lamp Iead 1
. 47 - 140 31899 Ignition switch, type 545 1 T % <
. 48 A5 54130041 Nut... . 1 )
D 49 280 ' F6981 !GNIT]ON LOCK c[w KEYS 1
.50 .88 Dee2 DL Ignition key (state serial number) : As required
51 28 | H2262 Ignition switch cover . 1
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Fig- 34. SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER
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DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

Ref. No.  Part No.
T SPEEDOMETER AND TACHOMETER
Hutanl
Price | 5 —_— . &

1 22.80T SSMS001/00 Speedomecer head MPH \Artuck,utz @R T60r T90, TI00S T IEER sk
1. KA §S'M5001jﬂ1 Speedometer head KPH jLo—k-‘\uJ:‘:.‘cL o U&\_A\\_U&—J'w Alternative

2 .80 554734 Bulb holder ... 1

3 30 987 Bulb, 3.W. M.E.S. ; 5 1

4 3.86 H1%46 MOUNTING BRACKET 1

5 J0 H1929 Metalastik bush 2

6 .04 30-282-014-11 Washer ... 2 > T100R

7 .04 30-276-037-11 Nur 2

8 .18 S5%0 Bolt (1% in. U. H ) Pl

9 .44 °41-148-203-10  Trip control 1

10 28 H1702 Distance piece ... 2

11 2 H1701 Sleeve nut 2 | T100S, T100C qnd

12 . .80 H1668 Bracket }L:= u»m-uk- C ALY L&S\_.\ etiads e A TAROToRR '\La B
13 10 14-0101/001 Bolt (3 in. UH)’ . 2

14 =~ .06 5262 Spring washer ... 2

15 6.90 "'Dé%2 Spesdomecer cable (63 ins. [ong) ; : 1 Smichs DF§110 00

16 21.88 ES755 S CHOMETER. GEARBOX (Body ESTS?) . oo v 1)

17 350 E5153 Securing screw. ... 1

18 NA =E5#5¢ Bush VLA \,owm&_oy\«—\»«_ 1

19 NA -E5455 Flanged bush ... [so— ye_au_\;mdgﬂ_ 1

20 4.56 "E5157 Driving gear ; 1

21 1.06 ES5759 End cap 1

22 .36 E&300 0" ring ... 1

23 4,90 E5578 Driven gear 1

24 2,80 E&122 Driven gear housing 1 e,
25 28 E6299 “O™ ring. y p TIO0R 3
26 NA E¢t24 Bush ... TIEAER_ G Mc&&x_ 1

27 .18 E3309 O™ ring ... 1

28 .28 - E5881 Set screw ... 1

29 6.80 D578 Tachometer cable 1

30 20.25T RSM3003/01 Tachometer 1

31 52 31-371-398 Spade 1

32 .10 i D494 Circlip 1

33 .28 LE49¢t E135 | Sealing washer ... 1)

34 .54 H2138 Mounting bracket 1 T100C

D(:C’t VLD i AL ub.{ﬁ-h-&r\x\ﬂ_,_x_ e N

DEILD oo HAR T £ 20 u“\_u,_,‘\__\p_a_k
31-215- 125 “ress \a@m»m .th.. U—"“—érk-\ﬂ-—w\\u-:\.\_x SR
o P Mot o w SR Ren i Sy E s :

LUbo Lo N e Q'l_;\_v\’\\_;:'[ub& NN \,_,QQJCL».LOJQJ\.\ -"-‘"“/\‘
A Qo ddd

oS

ot dia eendins (1) DY 30 —a b ,\\,,\:ﬂ::u\_

(
\-G..._f"-—-d\_- C'L>Q 43 :F S’IK”‘I'\\J&I.L,\__ )m_.

85



Y ogs L (Tl oo CALL FOR OUR FREE
?l’[t[ﬁh (’@nlg 200 PAGE CATALOG!
MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC. '

3245! PARK LANE I '800'BR7:ON LY

GARDEN CITY, MI 48135 USA
MONDAYTHRU FRIDAY 10 6 EST 1-800-278-

ur r exp
Fax or email 24 hours a day! Vel '0 ‘ eve 7

RETAIL:734-421-0303
WHOL ESALE: 734-525-1980
FAX: 734-422-9253
EMAIL: info@britishonly.com
WEBSITE: www.britishonly.com

E BIGGEST!

SEATS-HANDLEBA : s
PARTS

TIRES-TUBES-EXH
MUFFLERS-GAS TANKS OURGU SHIPPED '
RESTORATION PA! D e WORLDWIDE!

WORLDS LARGEST SELE_
45,000 SQ.FT. OF MOTORCYCLE
CASH FOR /ALL !

10% OR MORE OFF 17,000 PARTS

Brmsh Onl E-Store

e Bookstore 50,000+ PARTS
€ k0 New Products LISTED ONLINE
Zronel < Scratch & Dent 7,000+ PARTS

Biue Light Specials VIEWABLE ONLINE




NAME

Use
- FIRST CLASS
ADDRESS LETTER
oITY POSTAGE
T

MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC.

32451 PARK LANE
GARDEN CITY MI 48135 U.S.A,



32451 PARK LANE Year
GARDEN CITY, MI 48135

'k (% W
: J' ﬁlg ORDER DESK 1-800-278-5653 Make
2 By OTHER INQUIRIES 734-421-0303
FAX 734-422-9253
Web Address: http://lwww.britishoniy.com Model

MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC. E-mail: info@britishonly.com
Quanity Part# Description Each Amount

Date / / Customer # Salesperson Subtetal
Credit Card Used Card# Expires
Name insurance
Address Shipping
City / State / Zip Total
Michigan Residents

o
Phone / Fax ! Add 6% Sales Tax
Email Amount

Enciosad

Signature
052499




NAME USE
e FIRST CLASS
ADDRES3 LETTER
. POSTAGE
i

iritish Ouly
MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC.

32451 PARK | ANE
CARDEN CITY M! 48135 U.S.A.



32451 PARK LANE Yaar
GARDEN CITY, Mi 48135
CRDER DESK 1-800-278-56539 Make
OTHER INQUIRIES 734-421-0303
i FAX 734-422-9253
e : Web Address: http://www.britishoniv.com Mode!
MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC. E-mail: info@britishonly.com
Quanity Part# Description Each Amount
Date / / Customer # Salesperson Subtotal
Credit Card Used Card# Expires
Name Insurance
Address Shipping
City / State / Zip Total
Michigan Residents
et ¢ P : Add 5% Sales Tax
Email Amount
Enclosed

Signature
052499




